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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Alta Environmental DBA NV5 (NV5) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of
the Franklin Elementary School located at 2400 Montana Avenue, Santa Monica, Los Angeles County,
California (Site). The ESA was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-
13 standards. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.0 of this
report. The assessment was performed to identify conditions indicative of releases and threatened
releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum products, and
controlled substances on, at, in, or adjacent to the Site. These issues are considered recognized
environmental conditions (RECs).

Site Location and Use

The Site is located at 2400 Montana Avenue in Santa Monica, Los Angeles County, California. The
property consists of a single parcel of land that totals approximately 5.2 acres in size. The Site can be
identified by Los Angeles County Tax Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 4277-002-901. The Site is located
within an area that is primarily residential use. Current uses of adjoining properties include residential
developments in all directions.

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the Site was developed as an active elementary school.
Improvements consisted of several classroom buildings, paved parking areas, temporary classroom
structures (bungalows) and playground areas.

The Site was undeveloped prior to 1925. By 1928, the main classroom building had been constructed on
the northwestern portion of the Site. By 1938, most of the present-day structures had been constructed
on the Site. A single-family residential home was also present on the southeastern corner of the Site.
Between 1965 and 1967, the single-family residence was redeveloped into parking lots and playground
areas. Between 1989 and 1994, several temporary classroom structures (bungalows) were installed at
the Site.

Data Gaps

The ASTM Standard defines a data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.” A data
gap is only significant if other information obtained during the ESA, or professional experience, raises
reasonable concerns and affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify whether a given
issue is a REC. The ASTM Standard requires that the ESA report identify and comment on significant
data gaps. NV5 did not identify any data gaps during this assessment:

Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VEC)

A Tier 1 vapor encroachment screen (VES) for potential chemicals of concern (COC) was completed for
the Site. The assessment was based on the ASTM published Standard Guide E 2600-15. The purpose
of the VES was to evaluate for the potential for a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) which is the
presence or likely presence of COC vapors in subsurface soils at the Site caused by the release of
vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater on or near the Site. The results of the VES did not identify
evidence of a potential VEC in connection with the Site.

Conclusions and Recommendations

No evidence of a REC, Controlled REC, or historic REC in connection with the Site was identified during
this assessment, however, based on the age of historical and current structures on the Site, arsenic, lead-
based paint, asbestos, pesticides, and PCBs in caulking may have been historically used at the Site. As a
result, there is a potential for these compounds to be present in the shallow soils onsite.

NV5 Page iv



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment SMSD-21-10665
Franklin Elementary School April 4, 2022

NV5 recommends conducting a limited Phase |l subsurface investigation in areas of proposed soll
disturbance to evaluate shallow soil conditions with respect to the chemicals of concern listed above.
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1 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this assessment was to evaluate the environmental condition of the site as part of the
District’s environmental review standards in order to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and Title V of the California Education Code. The assessment was performed to the standards to
satisfy one of the requirements for qualification of the innocent landowner defense, contiguous property
owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser under the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the EPA Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) constitute the “all appropriate inquiry into
the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice”
as defined in:

1. 42 U.S.C § 9601(35)(B), referenced in the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13;

2. Sections 101(35)(B) (ii) and (iii) of CERCLA and referenced in the EPA Standards and Practices
for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312); and

3. 42 U.S.C.9601(40) and 42 U.S.C. 9607(q).

This report was prepared exclusively for use by Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District. This report
may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without NV5’s express written permission. The
information, conclusions and recommendations described in this report apply to conditions existing at
certain locations when services were performed and are intended only for the specific purposes,
locations, time frames and project parameters indicated. NV5 cannot be responsible for the impact of any
changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations after performance of services.

1.1 Objectives

NV5’s objective for this environmental assessment was to identify conditions indicative of releases and
threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum
products, and controlled substances on, at, in, or to the Site. The assessment was done to meet ASTM
Standard Practice E1527-13.

The assessment provided herein was determined based on the following:

1. Current and past property uses and occupancies;

2. Current and past uses of hazardous substances;

3. Waste management and disposal activities that could have caused releases or threatened
releases of hazardous substances;

4. Current and past corrective actions and response activities undertaken to address past and on-
going releases of hazardous substances;

5. Engineering controls;

6. Institutional controls; and

7. Evaluation of properties adjoining or located nearby the Site that have environmental conditions
that could have resulted in conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous
substances to the Site.

1.2 Services
NV5 performed the following services to assess the property:

1. Reviewed historical sources of information;
2. Searched for recorded environmental clean-up liens;
3. Reviewed Federal, State, Tribal, and local government records;

NV5 Page 1



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment SMSD-21-10665

Franklin Elementary School April 4, 2022
4. Visually inspected the site and the adjoining sites;
5. Evaluated any specialized knowledge or experience on the part of the purchaser;
6. Determined commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property; and
7. Evaluated properties adjoining or located nearby the Site that have environmental conditions that

could have resulted in conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous
substances to the Site.

1.3 Assumptions
NV5 has assumed the following for the purposes of this assessment:

Information provided during any interview (written or oral) was accurate and correct;

Database information reviewed was accurate and correct;

Historical information reviewed was accurate and correct;

Information reviewed at any governmental agency was accurate and correct;

Groundwater flow and depth to groundwater, unless otherwise specified by on-site well data or
well data from adjacent sites, are assumed based on contours depicted on the United States
Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Maps; and

6. The property has been correctly and accurately identified by the client, client representatives,
property contact, property owner, and/or property representatives.

agrON=

1.4 Limitations

This assessment is limited to the standards set forth in ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. This
assessment specifically excludes assessment of the following:

Asbestos and asbestos-containing building materials;
Biological agents;

Cultural and historic resources;

Ecological resources;

Endangered species;

Health and safety;

Indoor air quality unrelated to releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the
environment;

8. Industrial hygiene;

9. Lead-Based Paint;

10. Lead in Drinking Water;

11. Mold;

12. Radon;

13. Regulatory compliance; and

14. Wetlands.

Nogohr~wd =

Considerations identified by ASTM as beyond the scope of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) may affect business environmental risk at a given property. These environmental issues or
conditions may warrant assessment based on the type of property transaction; however, they are
considered non-scope issues under ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13; and therefore, not addressed
during this assessment.

Per the authorized scope of work, specific client requested items beyond the scope of ASTM E-1527-13
were addressed as part of this assessment (Section 6.0). These items included several items, listed on
the following page, that address specific California Department of Education (CDE) requirements for
school construction.
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The conclusions and findings set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of the
evaluation. The conclusions presented in this report are based solely on the services described herein,
and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of agreed-upon services or the time and
budgeting restraints imposed by the Client. No subsurface exploratory drilling or sampling of any kind was
done under the scope of this work. Unless specifically stated otherwise in the report, no chemical or
physical analyses have been performed during this Phase | ESA.

Some of the information provided in this report is based upon personal interviews, and research of
available documents, records, and maps held by the appropriate government and private agencies. This
is subject to the limitations of historical documentation, availability, and accuracy of pertinent records and
the personal recollections of those persons contacted. As applicable, NV5 has relied in good faith upon
representations and information furnished by individuals with respect to operations and existing property
conditions, to the extent that they have not been contradicted by data obtained from other sources.
Accordingly, NV5 accepts no responsibility for any deficiencies, omissions, misrepresentations, or
fraudulent acts of persons interviewed.

Property conditions, as well as local, state, tribal, and federal regulations can change significantly over
time. Therefore, the recommendations and conclusions presented as a result of this study apply strictly to
the environmental regulations and property conditions existing at the time the study was performed.
Available information has been analyzed using currently accepted assessment techniques and it is
believed that the inferences made are reasonably representative of the property. NV5 makes no warranty,
express or implied, except that the services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted
environmental property assessment practices applicable at the time and location of the study.

This Phase | ESA is not, and should not be construed as, a warranty or guarantee about the presence or
absence of environmental contaminants that may affect the property. The assessment is not intended to
assure clear title to the property in question. The sole purpose of investigation into property title records is
to ascertain a historical basis of prior land use and environmental liens. All findings, conclusions, and
recommendations stated in this report are based upon facts, circumstances, and industry-accepted
procedures for such services as they existed at the time this report was prepared (i.e., federal, state, and
local laws, rules, regulations, market conditions, economic conditions, political climate, and other
applicable matters). All findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based on the
data and information provided, and observations and conditions that existed on the date and time of the
property visit. Responses received from local, state, or federal agencies or other secondary sources of
information after the issuance of this report may change certain facts, findings, conclusions, or
circumstances to the report. A change in any fact, circumstance, or industry-accepted procedure upon
which this report was based may adversely affect the findings, conclusions, and recommendations
expressed in this report.

1.5 Terms
The following terms are used in this report:

o “Site” refers to the property within the approximate boundaries described in Section 2;
o “Immediate site vicinity” refers to properties adjacent to the Site that share a common boundary
with the Site; and
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o “Site vicinity” refers to the area within an approximate 1-mile radius of the property.

¢ “Recognized Environmental Conditions” (RECs) — The presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, at or to a property: (1) due to release to the
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.

e “Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition” (CREC) — A recognized environmental
condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria
established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). A condition
identified as a controlled recognized environmental condition does not imply that the
environmental professional has evaluated or confirmed the adequacy, implementation, or
continued effectiveness of the required control that has been, or is intended to be, implemented.

o “Historical Recognized Environmental Condition” (HREC) — A past release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted
use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required
controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls,
or engineering controls).

o “Migrate/migration” — For the purposes of this practice, “migrate” and “migration” refers to the
movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including, for example,
solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface.

e “Hazardous Substances” — The term “hazardous substance” is used here in general accordance
with its use as defined in the following regulations:

-- Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of
1980, as amended; and

-- Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986, as amended.

",

The terms “material,” “waste,” and “substances” are used interchangeably, and no legal distinction is
implied between the terms as used herein. The words “impact” or “impacted” are used to mean the effect
or result of a release of a hazardous substance that could result in a hazardous waste being present at
the property. Search distances for government agency lists were those designated by the ASTM
Standard E 1527-13.

1.6 Environmental Professionals

This document has been prepared by an Environmental Professional as defined by the EPA, 40 CFR Part
312.10. All work performed for this assessment was performed by or under the direct supervision of an
Environmental Professional.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

Mr. Eric Fraske of NV5 conducted a site reconnaissance on January 27, 2022. The descriptions provided
herein are based on information provided by the current site representatives and on observations made
during that visit. Representative site photographs are included in Appendix A. Site Location and Site
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Layout maps depicting the areas and features described in the following sections are also provided in
Figures 1 and 2.

2.1 Property Location and Use
211 Location and Size

The Site is located at 2400 Montana Avenue in Santa Monica, Los Angeles County, California. The
property consists of a single parcel of land that totals approximately 5.2 acres in size. The Site can be
identified by Los Angeles County Tax Assessor Parcel Number (APN): 4277-002-901.

2.1.2 Use

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the Site was developed with an elementary school. Improvements
consisted of several classroom buildings, paved parking areas, temporary classroom structures
(bungalows) and playground areas.

2.2 Utility Service Providers

The utilities servicing the Site are:

Electricity Southern California Edison

Water City of Santa Monica

Gas Southern California Gas Company

Sewer Santa Monica Public Works

Municipal Waste City of Santa Monica Public Works Department, Resource and Recycling
Division

Hazardous Waste N/A

No water wells or septic systems were observed or reported to be present at the Site during the site
reconnaissance.

2.3 Hazardous Materials and Chemical Storage Areas

Small quantities of household cleaning products were observed and reported to be present at the Site in
janitorial closets and storage area. No evidence of spills, leaks, or releases of these materials was
observed during the site reconnaissance. Their presence is not considered to represent a REC.

2.31 Drums

No evidence of hazardous materials in drums on the Site was observed.

2.4 Storage Tanks

2.41 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs)

No evidence of ASTs at the Site was observed or reported during the site reconnaissance.
2.4.2 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)

No evidence of USTs at the Site was observed or reported during the site reconnaissance.
2.4.3 Septic Tanks

No evidence of septic tanks was observed onsite or reported during the site reconnaissance.
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2.5 Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Additionally, several pole-mounted electrical transformers were observed along the adjoining properties.
No evidence of a past release from the transformers was observed or reported during the Site
reconnaissance.

2.6 Floor Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers

No clarifiers or sumps were observed or reported to be on the Site. Floor drains were observed in kitchen
and restroom areas, however no evidence of spills or leaks into the floor drain was observed during the
site reconnaissance.

2.7 Back-Up Power Generators

No fixed back-up power generators were observed or reported to be on the Site.
2.8 Cooling Towers

No cooling towers were observed or reported to be on the Site.

2.9 Elevators, Lifts and Compactors

A hydraulic passenger elevator is present in the main Site building. A wheelchair lift is present on the side
of the stage in the auditorium. The elevator and lift appeared to be in good condition with no evidence of
past leaks or releases.

2.10 Odors

No strong, pungent, or noxious odors indicative of a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products were identified during this assessment.

2.11 Pools of Liquid

No standing surface water or other pits, ponds, or lagoons potentially containing hazardous substances or
petroleum products were identified within the Site.

2.12 Surface Staining

No surface staining indicative of a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products was
identified within the Site.

2.13 Stressed Vegetation

No stressed vegetation or other indications of potential release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products were observed during the site reconnaissance.

2.14 Solid Waste

No indications of unauthorized dumping of trash, construction or demolition debris, or other solid waste
disposal were identified during the site reconnaissance.

2.15 Adjacent Sites

The Site is located within an area of mixed commercial and residential use. The following land use in the
near vicinity of the property was observed:
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Direction Property Name Property Address Business Operation
N/A 2309 Montana Avenue Single-Family Residential
N/A 754 24" Street Single-Family Residential
Northwest
N/A 751 24" Street Single-Family Residential
N/A 752 25" Street Single-Family Residential
Northeast N/A 2402 Montana Avenue Multi-Family Residential
N/A 814-858 25 Street Muiti-Family and Single-
Family Residential
N/A 2320 Idaho Avenue Single-Family Residential
N/A 2324 Idaho Avenue Single-Family Residential
Southeast
N/A 903 24" Street Single-Family Residential
N/A 2406 Idaho Street Single-Family Residential
N/A 805-859 23" Street Single-Family Residential
Southwest
N/A 2302-2316 Montana Avenue | Multi-Family Residential

3 SITE SETTING
3.1 Topographic

The 2018 United States Geological Survey (USGS), [Beverly Hills] 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle
map of the Site and surrounding vicinity was reviewed. The elevation of the property is approximately 260
feet above mean sea level. Topography was observed to slope slightly in a southeasterly direction during
the site reconnaissance. A copy of the USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle Map is included in
Appendix B.

3.2 Regional Geology and Hydrology

The following description of regional geology and hydrology was developed based on regional information
presented on the EDR GeoCheck report (2022) and Regional Water Quality Control Board’s online
Geotracker database.

According to United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) soil data published in the EDR GeoCheck
report, soils underlying the Site are classified as urban land. Soils of this type are a mixture of sandy and
gravelly loam (Appendix B).

Groundwater data published on the Geotracker website for an ongoing groundwater investigation at the
Providence Saint John’s Health Center located at 2121 Santa Monica Boulevard (approximately %2 mile
southwest of the Site) indicated that the shallowest groundwater in the vicinity of the Site is approximately
140 feet below ground surface and flows towards the southeast.
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3.3 Flood Plain

According to Federal Emergency Management Agency flood plain data presented in the site-specific
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Geocheck Report, the Site is not located within a 100-year or 500-
year flood zone (EDR, 2021). The EDR Report is presented as Appendix B.

3.4 Wetlands

According to map data published on the United States Department of Fish and Wildlife (USFW) National
Wetlands Inventory (https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html), No wetlands are mapped on the
subject or adjoining properties (Appendix C).

3.5 Water Bodies
No water bodies were observed on the subject or adjoining properties.
3.6 Oil and Gas Wells

According to the State of California, Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division
(CalGEM) oil and gas well finder map (WellSTAR), no oil/gas wells were identified on the Site or adjoining
properties.

4 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

Information obtained during the interview process is presented in the following sections.
4.1 Title Records

Title records were not provided by the site user representative. Chain of Title Records were obtained by
NV5 and are presented in Appendix D. The current owner is listed as Santa Monica-Malibu Unified
School District. No vesting deeds prior to 1940 were found during a search of Los Angeles County
Recorder’s and Assessor’s offices.

4.2 Clean-Up Liens

No knowledge of any clean-up liens against the Site was reported by those interviewed. Furthermore, the
EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search report did not identify any environmental liens for the Site
(Appendix D).

4.3 Activities and Use Limitations

No knowledge of site-specific activities or use limitations recorded against the Site were reported by those
interviewed. Furthermore, according to the EDR Lien and AUL Search report, no Activity and Use
Limitations are identified for the Site (Appendix D).

4.4 Specialized Knowledge

No specialized knowledge identifying evidence of a recognized environmental condition was disclosed by
those interviewed during this Phase | investigation.

4.5 Commonly Known Information

No commonly known information identifying evidence of a recognized environmental condition was
disclosed by those interviewed during this Phase | investigation.
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4.6 Previous Environmental Assessments

The client provided NV5 with a copy of a previous Phase | Environmental Screening that was conducted
by LFR Inc. (LFR) on May 5, 2008. LFR did not find any on-Site of off-Site releases or environmental
concerns, except for the following:

e Due to the presence of current and former structures on the Site, lead and termiticides
(chlorinated pesticides) may be in the soil. DTSC typically requires lead sampling anytime a
structure that was constructed prior to the ban of LBP in the late 1970s/early 1980s is present at
a Site.

These documents are summarized below and presented in Appendix F.

5 RECORDS REVIEW
5.1 Governmental Databases

NV5 contracted EDR to perform a radius search of governmental databases for this project. The
distribution of listed sites with respect to the Site is tabulated and mapped in EDR’s Radius Map Report,
which can be found in Appendix B. The reader is referred to the table, which can be found near the front
of EDR’s report.

NV5 conducted a review of the above-referenced database reports and provides the following findings
based on sites that have the potential to impact the Site, with respect to the inferred southeasterly
groundwater flow direction. Our findings are based on the assumption that a hazardous material released
to the subsurface generally does not migrate laterally within unsaturated soil for a significant distance.
Although a hazardous material can migrate in groundwater in a generally down-gradient direction, there
are limitations to this interpretation such as groundwater depth, soil lithology and other subsurface
barriers.

5.1.1 Site Database Findings

EDR’s report did identify the Site address, as summarized below:

Facility Franklin Elementary School
Name & 2400 Montana Avenue Site
Address Santa Monica, California

Database(s) Listed: ECHO, HWTS HAZNET, FINDS, RCRA NONGEN/NLR

The Site address was listed on the ECHO database; however, no violations are reported. According to
the four HWTZ HAZNET database listings, this facility disposed of; 8.4 tons of asbestos containing waste
in 1994, 0.15 tons of aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentin 2013, 0.12 tons
of polychlorinated biphenyls materials in 2019, and 6.7 tons of asbestos containing waste in 1984. The
FINDS database and RCRA NonGen/NLR databases indicated that this facility is not listed as a handler
of nonhazardous or hazardous waste.

5.1.2 Adjoining Property Database Findings

EDR'’s report identified multiple adjoining properties. The details of these listings are presented below.
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Facility United Property Management Services
Name & 2310 Montana Avenue Ad'S;:::w??sr?rgrt
Address Santa Monica, California ) 9 perty

Database(s) Listed: RCRA NONGEN/NLR

According to the RCRA NonGen/NLR database, this facility was reported to not be a generator of
hazardous waste as of February and November of 2019.

Facility 805 23 Vila A, LP
Name & 805 23" Street
Address Santa Monica, California

Southwestern
Adjoining Property

Database(s) Listed: RCRA NONGEN/NLR

According to the RCRA NonGen/NLR database, this facility was reported to not be a generator of
hazardous waste as of February and April of 2020.

Facility Ever Ready Service Station Northeastern
Name & 2502 Montana Avenue Adioining Propert
Address Santa Monica, California ) 9 perty

Database(s) Listed: EDR HIST AUTO

This former facility is located across 25" Street from the northern portion of the Site. According to the
EDR HIST AUTO database, this facility was reported to operate as an automobile service and gasoline
station from 1928 to 1972. According to local Fire Department records (see Section 5.2), all USTs were
removed from this property in 1974. Based on the removal of the USTs, separation distance, and local
depth to groundwater, this listing is not considered to represent an REC with respect to the Site.

5.1.3 General Vicinity Database Findings

EDR'’s report identified multiple off-site facilities within applicable ASTM search radii. NV5 considered all
of the listed sites unlikely to impact the subject site, based upon factors including (but not limited to):

The nature of the listing;

The use of the site;

When the site was listed and its current listed status;

The developmental density of the setting;

The distance between the listed and subject sites as related to the distance that releases are
likely to migrate based on local surface and subsurface drainage conditions;

e The presence of intervening drainage divides; and/or

e The inferred groundwater movement.

5.2 Regional Agency Offices

NV5 submitted information requests to the various county and regional agencies that may have records
with regard to environmentally-oriented concerns affecting the Site, in accordance with ASTM E1527-13
requirements. Should significant records be identified at a later date, an addendum to this report will be
issued. Documentation obtained from regulatory agency requests is presented in Appendix C.
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| Agency Records Summary
California Division of Geologic No oil or gas wells were identified on the Site or adjoining
Energy Management (CalGEM) properties.
Site

Regional Water Quality Control No records identified.

Board - GEOTRACKER Adioining Property

No records identified.
Site
No records identified.

Department of Toxic Substances

Control — ENVIROSTOR Adioining Property

No records identified.
Site
No records identified.

Adjoining Property

NV5 obtained records pertaining to the former automotive
service station located at 2502 Montana Avenue

Santa Monica Fire Department (Northeastern Adjoining Property). According to these
records, four oil and gasoline USTs were installed and
operated at this property in 1950. Permit records indicated
that all tanks were removed in 1974 under supervision of the
Santa Monica Fire Department. This property was
subsequently redeveloped into a multi-family residential
apartment building.

Records identified included various building permits related to

City of Santa Monica Building and installing new bus shelters and constructing new shelter
Safety Department footings, and SCE upgrading equipment for system reliability
in August of 2011.

5.3 Historical Records

NV5 used USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, and historical street directories to
provide information about the history of the Site and its surroundings. The resources NV5 reviewed are
tabulated below and presented in Appendix E.

Historical Resources

Source Type Years Reviewed Source

1894, 1896, 1898, 1900,
1902/03, 1920, 1921,

USGS Topo Maps 1925/1928, 1934, 1950/52, USGS/EDR
1966/67, 1972/76, 1981,
1995, 2012, 2015, 2018
1928, 1938, 1947, 1952,
1964, 1967, 1972, 1977,
1983, 1989, 1994, 2002,
2005, 2009, 2012, 2016

Aerial Photograph(s) EDR
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Historical Resources

Source Type Years Reviewed Source
Fire Insurance (Sanborn) Maps | 1950, 1965, 1986 EDR
Street Directories 1920-2014 EDR

5.4 Past Uses - Site

Our interpretation of past uses of the property, based on the historical data sources listed above, are

tabulated below.

Date

Interpreted Property Use

1894 to 1925

USGS Topo maps depict the Site as vacant and undeveloped.

1928

An aerial photograph depicts the northwestern portion of the Site to be developed with
the main school building.

1938 to 1965

Aerial photographs, topo maps, and Sanborn Insurance maps depict the northwestern
portion of the Site to be developed with the present-day Franklin Elementary School.
A residential home is depicted on the southeastern corner of the property.

Historic city directories identified the tenant of the property as:

2400 Montana Avenue
e Franklin Elementary School (1954 through 1965)
e Santa Monica Unified School District (1985 through 1965)
e Santa Monica Malibu Unified School District (1954 through 2014)
e Santa Monica City College (1958)

1967 to 2022

Aerial photographs indicate the residential home on the southeastern corner of the
Site has been redeveloped with a parking lot and playground area. Several temporary
classrooms (bungalows) were constructed at the Site between 1989 and 1994.

Historic city directories identified the tenant of the property as:

2400 Montana Avenue
e Franklin Elementary School (1970 through 2014)
e Santa Monica Malibu Unified School District (1970 through 2014)
e Franklin Star Art Center (1999)
e Franklin Elementary Children’s Center (1999 through 2014)

5.5 Past Uses — Adjoining Properties
Our interpretation of past uses of the adjoining properties, based on the historical data sources listed
previously, are tabulated below.
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Date

Description

Northwest Adjoining Properties

1894 to 1928

USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict the properties to be vacant and
undeveloped.

1931 to 2022

USGS Topo Maps, aerial photographs, Sanborn maps, and LA County current tax
assessor records show that the properties were initially developed with single-family
residences between 1931 and 1955. One of the single-family residences was
redeveloped with a new residence in 2005.

Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as:

751 24" Street
o Various residential tenants/owners (1948 through 2014)

752 25" Street
e Various residential tenants/owners (1953 through 2014)

754 24" Street
e Various residential tenants/owners (1954 through 2014)

2309 Montana Avenue
o Various residential tenants/owners (1954 through 2014)

Northeast Adjoining Properties

1894 to 1921

USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs, and Sanborn maps depict the properties to be
vacant and undeveloped.

NV5
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1925 to 2022

USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs and Sanborn maps depict the properties to be
developed with single-family residences as early as the 1920’s. Assessor records
indicate that the first single-family residence on this block was constructed in 1925
and the most recent single-family residence was constructed in 2017. A gasoline and
automobile service station occupied the property at 2502 Montana Avenue from 1928
to at least 1970 (EDR identified it from 1928 to 1972) before being demolished and

redeveloped with a multi-family residence in 1974.

Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as:

2502 Montana Avenue

807 25" Street

814 25™ Street

818 25" Street

824 25™ Street

832 25" Street

834 25™ Street

838 25 Street

844 25" Street

848 25™ Street

854 25t Street

Ever Ready Service Station (1928 through 1933)
Myers & Lore Gas Station (1940)

Myers H C auto repair (1940 through 1948)
Watkins H O gas station (1948)

Myers Henry C auto repair/garage (1954 through 1965)

Watkins Jack Gas Station (1954 through 1965)
Bill S Service (1970)
Various residential tenants (1975 through 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1976 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1994 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1954 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1948 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014)

NV5
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Date Description
858 25" Street

e Various residential tenants/owners (1933 to 2014)

Southeast Adjoining Properties

1894 to 1921

USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs, and Sanborn maps depict the properties to be
vacant and undeveloped.

1926 to 2022

USGS Topo Maps, aerial photographs, Sanborn maps, and LA County current tax
assessor records show that the properties were initially developed with single-family
residences between 1926 and 1940. One of the single-family residences was
redeveloped with a new residence in 2007.

Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as:

904 24" Street
e Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014)

2406 Idaho Avenue
e Various residential tenants/owners (1948 to 2014)

2320 I|daho Avenue
o No directory listings

2324 |daho Avenue
e No directory listings

Southwest Adjoining Properties

1894 to 1917

USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs, and Sanborn maps depict the properties to be
vacant and undeveloped.

NV5
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Date

Description

1918 to 2022

LA County current assessor records indicate that this block was first developed with
single-family residences between 1918 and 1941. One of the residences was
redeveloped in 2005.

Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as:

805 23 Street

811 23 Street

813 23 Street

817 23 Street

823 23 Street

827 23 Street

833 23 Street

841 23 Street

843 23™ Street

847 23 Street

853 23" Street

859 23 Street

Various residential tenants/owners (1948 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 1970 and 1985 to 2014)
Alexander Center Technique American Center for The (1976 to 1980)

Various residential tenants/owners (1970 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1933 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1940 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1928 to 2014)

Various residential tenants/owners (1948 to 2014)
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5.6 Interviews

NV5 interviewed parties potentially having information about current and/or former conditions at the Site.
The parties and their affiliation are tabulated on the following page.

Interviews
Name Affiliation Role
Julian Capata SMMUSD Client/User
Matthew Smith SMMUSD f’{g‘;gg‘;ﬁ;g Ste

No evidence of a REC in connection with the Site was disclosed during the abovementioned interviews.
Pertinent information collected during these interviews has been incorporated throughout the report
where appropriate. Interview records are presented in Appendix F.

6 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

Per the authorized scope of work, items beyond the scope of ASTM E-1527-13 were addressed as part of
this assessment. These items included several items, listed on the following page, that address specific
California Department of Education (CDE) requirements for school construction.
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Table 1 CDE Requirements

Regulation/Code

Description

Ed. Code § 17213 (a)

The school district, as the lead agency, as defined in Section 21067 of the Public Resources
Code, determines that the property purchased or to be built upon is not any of the following:

Ed. Code § 17213 (a)(1)

The site of a current or former hazardous waste disposal site or solid waste disposal site, unless if
the site was a former solid waste disposal site, the governing board of the school district
concludes that the wastes have been removed.

Source:

Envirostor
https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/publi
c/

GeoTracker
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/

Historical records reviewed during the Phase | ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the
Envirostor and GeoTracker website did not identify the Site as a hazardous waste disposal site or
solid waste disposal site.

Ed. Code § 17213(a)(2)

A hazardous substance release site identified by the Department of Toxic Substances Control in a
current list adopted pursuant to Section 25356 of the Health and Safety Code for removal or
remedial action pursuant to Chapter 6.8 (commencing with Section 25300) of Division 20 of the
Health and Safety Code.

Source:

Envirostor
https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/publi
c/

GeoTracker
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/

Historical records reviewed during the Phase | ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the
Envirostor and GeoTracker website did not identify the Site as a hazardous substance release
site.

Ed. Code § 17213(a)(3)

A site that contains one or more pipelines, situated underground or aboveground, that carries
hazardous substances, extremely hazardous substances, or hazardous wastes, unless the
pipeline is a natural gas line that is used only to supply natural gas to that school or neighborhood.

NV5
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Table 1 CDE Requirements

Regulation/Code

Description

Source:
Phase | ESA Report
National Pipeline Mapping System

https://pvnpms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicVie
wer/

Site interviews and regulatory records reviewed during the Phase | ESA and regulatory records
reviewed on the National Pipeline Mapping System website did not identify the presence of
pipelines that carry hazardous substances or wastes at the Site.

5 CCR § 14010

All districts shall select a school site that provides safety and that supports learning. The following
standards shall apply:

5 CCR § 14010(c)

The property line of the site even if it is a joint use agreement as described in subsection (o) of
this section shall be at least the following distance from the edge of respective power line
easements:

(1) 100 feet for 50-133 kV line.
(2) 150 feet for 220-230 kV line.
(3) 350 feet for 500-550 kV line.

Source:
Phase | ESA Report

California Energy Commission
https://cecqis-
caenergy.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets
[california-electric-transmission-
lines/explore?location=34.029085%2C-
118.468548%2C13.93

Regulatory records reviewed during the Phase | ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the
California Energy Commission website did not identify the presence of power line easements
within 350 feet of the Site.

5 CCR § 14010(d)

If the proposed site is within 1,500 feet of a railroad track easement, a safety study shall be done
by a competent professional trained in assessing cargo manifests, frequency, speed, and
schedule of railroad traffic, grade, curves, type and condition of track need for sound or safety
barriers, need for pedestrian and vehicle safeguards at railroad crossings, presence of high
pressure gas lines near the tracks that could rupture in the event of a derailment, preparation of
an evacuation plan. In addition to the analysis, possible and reasonable mitigation measures must
be identified.
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Table 1 CDE Requirements

Regulation/Code

Description

Source:
Phase | ESA Report

OpenRailwayMap
https://www.openrailwaymap.org/

Regulatory records reviewed during the Phase | ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the
Open Railway Map website did not identify the presence of a railroad track within 1,500 feet of the
Site.

5 CCR § 14010(f)

Pursuant to Ed. Code §§ 17212 and 17212.5, the site shall not contain an active earthquake fault
or fault trace.

Source:
Phase | ESA Report

State of California Department of
Conservation — California Earthquake
Hazards Zone Application
https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/cqs/E

QZApp/app/

According to California Earthquake Hazards Zone Application, the Site is located within a currently
designated State of California Earthquake Fault Zone for surface fault rupture. A portion of the
Santa Monica Fault is mapped beneath the Site.

5 CCR § 14010(g)

Pursuant to Ed. Code §§ 17212 and 17212.5, the site is not within an area of flood or dam flood
inundation unless the cost of mitigating the flood or inundation impact is reasonable.

Source:
Phase | ESA Report

California Division of Safety of Dams
https://fmds.water.ca.gov/maps/damim/

FEMA Flood Map Service Center
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home

According to Dam Breach Inundation Maps published on the California Division of Safety of Dams
(DSOD) website, the Site is not located within a dam breach inundation boundary.

Review of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM), Map Number 06037C1590G, effective date April 21, 2021, from the Map Service Center
(MSC) viewer, indicates that the site is designated as Zone “X”, “Area of minimal flood hazard”.
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Table 1 CDE Requirements

Regulation/Code

Description

5 CCR § 14010(h)

The site shall not be located near an above-ground water or fuel storage tank or within 1,500 feet
of the easement of an above ground or underground pipeline that can pose a safety hazard as
determined by a risk analysis study, conducted by a competent professional, which may include
certification from a local public utility commission.

Source:
Phase | ESA Report
National Pipeline Mapping System

https://pvnpms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicVie
wer/

Site reconnaissance and regulatory records reviewed during the Phase | ESA did not identify the
presence of above-ground water or fuel storage tanks on adjacent properties.

Regulatory records reviewed on the National Pipeline Mapping System website indicated that a
pipeline that carries a hazardous liquid is present along 26" Street, which is approximately 600
feet northeast of the northeastern Site boundary.

According to information received from the California State Fire Marshall, this pipeline (the
Ventura 10-inch System) is a 10-inch underground crude oil pipeline operated by Crimson
Pipeline. This pipeline is regularly inspected by personnel from the CAL FIRE Office of the State
Fire Marshall. Inspection reports are presented in Appendix C. The most recent inspection
conducted in 2021 did not identify evidence of a release from this line.

5 CCR § 14010())

The site is not subject to moderate to high liquefaction or landslides.

Source:
Phase | ESA Report

State of California Department of
Conservation — California Earthquake
Hazards Zone Application
https://maps.conservation.ca.qov/cgs/E

QZAppl/app/

City of Santa Monica Geologic Hazards
Map
https://www.smgov.net/departments/oe
m/sems/maps/city-of-santa-monica-
geological-hazards.pdf

According to California Earthquake Hazards Zone Application, the Site is not located within a
liquefaction zone or landslide zone.

According to the City of Santa Monica Geologic Hazards Map, the Site is not located within an
area of high landslide susceptibility or liquefaction risk.
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Table 1 CDE Requirements

Regulation/Code

Description

5 CCR § 14010(m)

Existing or proposed zoning of the surrounding properties shall be compatible with schools in that
it would not pose a potential health or safety risk to students or staff in accordance with Ed. Code
§ 17213 and Gov. Code § 65402 and available studies of traffic surrounding the site.

Phase | ESA

City of Santa Monica SaMoMap
https://samomap.santamonica.gov/Html
5Viewer/index.html?viewer=SaMoMAP

Public.Viewer

The type of on-site land uses would not change over existing conditions. The Project is consistent
with the City of Santa Monica zoning designation of the Project site, which is R-1 (Single Family
Residential) with a Public Lands Overlay District, as well as the General Plan designation of Public
Land.

5 CCR § 14010(r)

Easements on or adjacent to the site shall not restrict access or building placement.

Appendix D
EDR Chain of Title Report

NV5 subcontracted EDR to obtain title documentation from the Los Angeles County Recorder’s
Office. According to this information, an easement was issued to Southern California Edison in
1951 for an underground electrical facility. A copy of the easement agreement is presented in the
report. The easement is for a portion of land approximately 4 feet in width that starts at an
existing power pole located on Montana Avenue towards 25" Street. The easement agreement
describes requirements for construction if conducted above the existing easement.

5 CCR § 14010(s)(2)

The cost and complications of the following shall be considered in the site selection process and
should not result in undue delays or unreasonable costs consistent with State Allocation Board
standards: Site preparation including grading, drainage, demolition, hazardous cleanup, including
cleanup of indigenous material such as serpentine rock, and off-site development of streets,
curbs, gutters, and lights.

Source:
Phase | ESA Report

USGS Map Sheet 59: Reported
Historic Asbestos Mines, Historic
Asbestos Prospects, and other
Natural Occurrences of Asbestos in
California

Findings and conclusions regarding the presence of potential hazardous materials that may be
encountered during earthmoving and demolition activities at the Site are presented in the
Executive Summary and Conclusion Section of the Phase | report.

According to the Map Sheet 59: Reported Historic Asbestos Mines, Historic Asbestos Prospects,
and other Natural Occurrences of Asbestos in California, no historic asbestos mines or ultramafic
rock locations are mapped within the general vicinity of the Site.

5 CCR § 14010(t)

If the proposed site is on or within 2,000 feet of a significant disposal of hazardous waste, the
school district shall contact the Department of Toxic Substances Control for a determination of
whether the property should be considered a Hazardous Waste Property or Border Zone Property.
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Table 1 CDE Requirements

Regulation/Code

Description

Source:

Envirostor
https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/publi
c/

GeoTracker
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/

Historical records reviewed during the Phase | ESA and regulatory records reviewed on the
Envirostor and GeoTracker website did not identify the Site to be located on or within 2,000 feet of
a hazardous waste disposal site or solid waste disposal site.

5 CCR § 14011())

Consult with, or demonstrate that the lead agency, has consulted with the appropriate city/county
agency and with any air pollution control district or air quality management district having
jurisdiction, concerning any facilities having hazardous or acutely hazardous air emissions within
one-fourth of a mile of the proposed school site as required by Ed. Code § 17213.

Source:

South Coast Air Quality Management
District

NV5 submitted a Grid Search Request to the South Coast Air Quality Management District
(SCAQMD) to identify all AQMD permitted facilities with the potential to emit hazardous air
pollutants located within 2 mile of the Site. According to a letter from the SCAQMD dated March
31, 2022, no facilities with active or pending permits are located within %2 mile of the Site.

5 CCR § 14011())

For purposes of Environmental Site Assessment, school districts shall comply with Ed. Code §§
17210.1,17213.1, and 17213.2.

Phase | ESA

A Phase | ESA report of the Site has been prepared in accordance with the requirements
described in the Ed. Code.

5 CCR § 14011(k)

Follow the recommendations of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction report based upon
the Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics, findings, if the proposed site is within
two miles of the center line of an airport runway or proposed runway as required by Ed. Code §
17215.

Source:
The runway of the Santa Monica Airport is located over two miles southeast of the Site.
Google Maps
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7 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING

ASTM E1527-13 requires the Environmental Professional to evaluate the potential for vapor
encroachment of chemicals of concern (COC) onto the Site, and to determine if such vapor
encroachment constitutes evidence of a REC on the Site. The E1527-13 Standard Practice does not
specifically state the methods that must be used to screen for potential vapor encroachment issues.
However, ASTM has developed a separate Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on
Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (ASTM E2600-15), which outlines an ASTM E1527-13-
compliant methodology to conduct vapor encroachment screening.

7.1 VES Methodology

The goal of conducting Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) is to identify a vapor encroachment
condition (VEC), which is defined as the presence or likely presence of chemicals of concern (COC)
vapors in the vadose zone of the Site caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil and/or
groundwater either on or near the Site. If a VEC is identified, the environmental professional must
determine whether the VEC represents evidence of a REC on the Site under the context of the Phase |
ESA Standard Practice. It should be noted that the identification of a VEC on the Site does not
necessarily indicate that a potential for migration of vapors into existing or proposed structures on the Site
is likely. The environmental professional will identify the VEC as a REC where the potential for vapor
migration into structures is considered likely, or where the contaminant concentrations in the soil,
groundwater, or soil vapors on the Site are significant and likely to result in enforcement against on-site or
off-site responsible parties.

The VES utilizes information regarding the potential presence of releases on or near the Site that were
collected as a normal part of the Phase | ESA process, such as governmental database records, review
of governmental files, historical data sources, etc. The VES Standard Guide requires the environmental
professional to search for potential sites of concern within specific search radii. The area of concern
search radius is 1,760 feet (1/3 mile) for non-petroleum contaminated sites and 528 feet (1/10 miles) for
petroleum contaminated sites. The default search distances may be expanded or reduced in the
upgradient, downgradient, or cross-gradient directions by the environmental professional based on
experience in the local area and applying professional judgment to factors such as where a well-defined
regional groundwater flow direction is identified, or whether other geologic features such as low
permeability soils or hydrogeologic boundaries such as rivers or streams exist which would tend to limit
the potential for migration of groundwater or vapors in a particular direction.

7.2 VES Search Results

NV5 identified several sites of potential concern within the VES search radii, based on our review of
governmental database records, regulatory agency files, and historical resources referenced in Section
5.3. However, based on our review of available information, none of these sites appear to represent a
VEC in connection with the Site.
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8 FINDINGS

Based on the site reconnaissance, review of historical and available documents, and interviews, NV5
finds the following:

8.1 Current Site Activities

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the Site was developed as an active elementary school.
Improvements consisted of several classroom buildings, paved parking areas, temporary classroom
structures (bungalows) and playground areas.

8.2 Historical Site Activities

The Site was undeveloped prior to 1925. By 1928, the main classroom building had been constructed on
the northwestern portion of the Site. By 1938, most of the present-day structures had been constructed
on the Site. A single-family residential home was also present on the southeastern corner of the Site.
Between 1965 and 1967, the single-family residence was redeveloped into parking lots and playground
areas. Between 1989 and 1994, several temporary classroom structures (bungalows) were installed at
the Site.

8.3 Off-Site Activities

The Site is located within an area primarily for residential use. Current uses of adjoining properties
include residential developments in all directions.

8.4 Data-Gaps

The ASTM Standard defines a data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.” A data
gap is only significant if other information obtained during the ESA, or professional experience, raises
reasonable concerns and affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify whether a given
issue is a REC. The ASTM Standard requires that the ESA report identify and comment on significant
data gaps. NV5 did not identify any significant data gaps during this assessment.
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9 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

NV5 completed a Phase | ESA of the Franklin Elementary School located at 2400 Montana Street in
Santa Monica, California. The ESA was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM E1527-13 standards. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section
1.0 of this report. The assessment was performed to identify conditions indicative of releases and
threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum
products, and controlled substances on, at, in, or to the Site.

No evidence of a REC, Controlled REC, or historic REC in connection with the Site was identified during
this assessment, however, based on the age of historical and current structures on the Site, arsenic, lead-
based paint, asbestos, pesticides, and PCBs in caulking may have been historically used at the Site. As a
result, there is a potential for these compounds to be present in the shallow soils onsite.

NV5 recommends conducting a limited Phase |l subsurface investigation in areas of proposed soil
disturbance to evaluate shallow soil conditions with respect to the chemicals of concern listed above.
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10 QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURE

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of Environmental
professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.10. | have the specific qualifications based on education, training,
and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Site. | have developed and
performed the All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40
CFR Part 312.

L

ERIC FRASKE, PE
SENIOR ENGINEER/SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER

Resume and other supporting documentation are maintained on file at NV5
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Representative Site Photographs
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Photo 3: Pre-School Located along Montana Avenue

Photo 4: Northwestern Adjoining Properties — Along Montana Avenue
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Photo 5: Northeastern Adjoining Residential Properties — Along 25™ Street

Photo 6: Northeastern Adjoining Property Line — Along 24" Place
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Photo 7: Southeastern Adjoining Properties — Along Idaho Avenue

Photo 8: Site Facing Northwest from Idaho Avenue
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Photo 9: Southwestern Adjoining Residential Properties and Southwestern Site Boundary —
Along 23" Place

Photo 10: Site Parking Area
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Photo 12: Typical Classroom Building Interior
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Photo 13: ADA Lift

Photo 14: Exterior Lunch Room Area
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Photo 15: Auditorium Interior

Photo 16: Passenger Elevator Equipment
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Photo 17: Library Interior

Photo 18: Janitorial Storage Area

Project No. SMSD-21-10665
5 Franklin Elementary School

NY

AITH
ZRMIRCIN MERTAL




Photo 19: Exterior of Classroom Buildings

Photo 20: Classroom Building Exterior
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2400 MONTANA AVENUE
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.0391950 - 34" 2’ 21.10"
Longitude (West): 118.4849490 - 118~ 29' 5.81"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 362922.3

UTM Y (Meters): 3767301.8

Elevation: 260 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 12021681 BEVERLY HILLS, CA
Version Date: 2018

West Map: 11998262 TOPANGA, CA
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140513
Source: USDA
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Target Property Address:

2400 MONTANA AVENUE
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al SANTA MONICA-MALIBU 2400 MONTANA AVE HAZNET, HWTS TP

A2 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY 2400 MONTANA AVE ECHO TP

A3 SANTA MONICA-MALIBU 2400 MONTANA AVE HAZNET, HWTS TP

A4 SMMUSD - FRANKLIN EL 2400 MONTANA AVE HAZNET, HWTS TP

A5 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY 2400 MONTANA AVE FINDS TP

A6 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY 2400 MONTANA AVE HAZNET, HWTS TP

A7 1X FRANKLIN SCHOOL 2400 MONTANA HAZNET, HWTS TP

A8 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY 2400 MONTANA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR TP

B9 UNITED PROPERTY MGT 2310 MONTANA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 17, 0.003, WNW
B10 805 23RD VILA A, LP 805 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 140, 0.027, West
Cl1 SHARON CHOWN 907 23RD STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 210, 0.040, South
C12 SHARON CHOWN 907 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 210, 0.040, South
13 EVER READY SERVICE S 2502 MONTANA AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 271, 0.051, NNE
D14 MR. MOE TAHERIAN 849 22ND ST. RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 538, 0.102, SSW
D15 PARASTOU SHILIAN 827 - 22ND STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 539, 0.102, SW
E16 FOCUS LINE, LLC 948 23RD STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 620, 0.117, SSE
17 FRIENDS OF THE BRENT 13031 MONTANA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 712, 0.135, NNE
E18 CAROL SHAW AND THE C 2308 WASHINGTON AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 854, 0.162, SSE
19 CLIFTON CHANG 1023 CHELSEA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1002, 0.190, SE
20 BARAK & STACEY LURIE 933 21ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1035, 0.196, SSW
F21 YVONNE FLEURY 601 22ND STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1070, 0.203, WNW
22 SCOTT BERNSTEIN 846 21ST ST. UNIT 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1070, 0.203, SW
23 DARREN FRANKS 1030 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1187, 0.225, ESE
24 JORDAN KATZ 653 MORENO AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1296, 0.245, North
25 FELIX WONG 633 21ST STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1303, 0.247, West
F26 JUDITH GITTERMAN 520 22ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1303, 0.247, WNW
G27 TOSCO S.S. #7347 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD LUST Lower 2166, 0.410, ESE
G28 TOSCO - 76 STATION # 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD LUST, CERS HAZ WASTE, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CERS Lower 2166, 0.410, ESE
29 SANTA SUSANA TAPO RO 2444 WILSHIRE BOULEV SWF/LF Lower 2233, 0.423, SE
30 BRENTWOOD COUNTRY CL 12687 MONTANA AVE. LUST, Cortese, CERS Higher 2522, 0.478, NNE
31 HALLMARK CLEANERS 1907 WILSHIRE BLVD CPS-SLIC, CERS HAZ WASTE, DRYCLEANERS, EMI, CERS,..Lower 2586, 0.490, South
32 ST. JOHN'S HOSPITAL 1328 TWENTY-SECOND S  ENVIROSTOR Lower 2947, 0.558, SSE
33 COLORADO PLACE BROADWAY AND CLOVERF RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, CA BOND EXP. PLAN, CERS Lower 4161, 0.788, SE
34 WATER GARDEN PHASE | 2500 COLORADO ENVIROSTOR, CPS-SLIC, CERS Lower 4872, 0.923, SE

6819893.2s Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID
SANTA MONICA-MALIBU HAZNET N/A
2400 MONTANA AVE GEPAID: CAC002962334
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

HWTS
FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY ECHO N/A
2400 MONTANA AVE Registry ID: 110070584662
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
SANTA MONICA-MALIBU HAZNET N/A
2400 MONTANA AVE GEPAID: CAC000869856
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

HWTS
SMMUSD - FRANKLIN EL HAZNET N/A
2400 MONTANA AVE GEPAID: CAL000340113
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

HWTS
FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY FINDS N/A
2400 MONTANA AVE
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY HAZNET N/A
2400 MONTANA AVE GEPAID: CAC003020936
SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

HWTS
1X FRANKLIN SCHOOL HAZNET N/A
2400 MONTANA GEPAID: CAX000103960
SANTA MONICA, CA 90405

HWTS
FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY RCRA NonGen / NLR CAC003020936

2400 MONTANA AVE
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

EPA ID:: CAC003020936
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _.___. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL.________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG___ ... _._._. RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG____________.__.__. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

TC6819893.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST. Active UST Facilities

AST. .. Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP._ ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIANVCP_ ______________.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. __._____. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT. ... Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AOCONCERN_______________. Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs

CERS HAZ WASTE.________. CERS HAZ WASTE

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AQUEOUS FOAM___________. Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPSUST.______________. SWEEPS UST Listing

HISTUST. ... Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CERS TANKS.______________. California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
CAFIDUST. ____ . ... Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records
LIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing

TC6819893.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5
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LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. . ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. _______ . __ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO__________ .. _____. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._______ .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS . .. Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance_.________ Financial Assurance Information Listing

ICE. ... ICE

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS. ... HMS: Street Number List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

HWP. . EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES._____ . Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP_____ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC ... Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC ___ . Certified Processors Database

Notify 65________ . Proposition 65 Records

LA Co. Site Mitigation________. Site Mitigation List

UIC. ... UIC Listing

UCGEO..______ . ___. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP ... Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES_______ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT. ... .. PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR___ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS. ... California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS. .. ... CERS

NON-CASEINFO.___________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS. ___________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT.__________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHAHEEhane Producing Landfills

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_____ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RESPONSE site within

approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

COLORADO PLACE BROADWAY AND CLOVERF SE 1/2 -1 (0.788 mi.) 33
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 07/22/2021
Status: No Further Action
Facility 1d: 19490208

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

113

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which

there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2021 has revealed that there are

3 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ST. JOHN'S HOSPITAL 1328 TWENTY-SECOND S SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.558 mi.) 32 112
Facility 1d: 71002561
Status: Refer: Other Agency
COLORADO PLACE BROADWAY AND CLOVERF SE 1/2 -1 (0.788 mi.) 33 113
Facility 1d: 19490208
Status: No Further Action
WATER GARDEN PHASE | 2500 COLORADO SE 1/2 - 1 (0.923 mi.) 34 117

Facility 1d: 19210002
Status: Refer: Other Agency
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SANTA SUSANA TAPO RO 2444 WILSHIRE BOULEV SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 29 97
Database: VENTURA CO. LF, Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BRENTWOOD COUNTRY CL 12687 MONTANA AVE. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) 30 98
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603768815

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOSCO S.S. #7347 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) G27 61
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility 1d: 904030034
Status: Leak being confirmed
Global ID: T0603701379

TOSCO - 76 STATION # 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) G28 62
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603729228
Global Id: T0603701379

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CPS-SLIC site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HALLMARK CLEANERS 1907 WILSHIRE BLVD
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2021
Global Id: T10000011533
Facility Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 31 103

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that
there are 17 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

UNITED PROPERTY MGT 2310 MONTANA AVE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) B9 18
EPA ID:: CAC003041366

805 23RD VILA A, LP 805 23RD ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B10 20

PARASTOU SHILIAN 827 - 22ND STREET SWO - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) D15 31

FRIENDS OF THE BRENT 13031 MONTANA AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) 17 36
EPA ID:: CALO00378659

YVONNE FLEURY 601 22ND STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) F21 46
EPA ID:: CAC003024301

JORDAN KATZ 653 MORENO AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 24 53
EPA ID:: CAC003027799

FELIX WONG 633 21ST STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) 25 56

JUDITH GITTERMAN 520 22ND ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) F26 58
EPA ID:: CAC003060258

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SHARON CHOWN 907 23RD STREET S 0-1/8 (0.040 mi.) Cl1 23
EPA ID:: CAC003041653

SHARON CHOWN 907 23RD ST S 0-1/8 (0.040 mi.) C12 25
EPA ID:: CAC003037063

MR. MOE TAHERIAN 849 22ND ST. SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.1202 mi.) D14 28

FOCUS LINE, LLC 948 23RD STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E16 33

CAROL SHAW AND THE C 2308 WASHINGTON AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) E18 38
EPA ID:: CAC002988374

CLIFTON CHANG 1023 CHELSEA AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) 19 41
EPA ID:: CAC002977681

BARAK & STACEY LURIE 933 21ST ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) 20 43

SCOTT BERNSTEIN 846 21ST ST. UNIT 1 SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) 22 48

DARREN FRANKS 1030 26TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) 23 51
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

COLORADO PLACE BROADWAY AND CLOVERF SE 1/2 - 1 (0.788 mi.) 33 113
Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/20/2021 has revealed that there are 2
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BRENTWOOD COUNTRY CL 12687 MONTANA AVE. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.) 30 98
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOSCO - 76 STATION # 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) G28 62
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
is 1 HIST CORTESE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOSCO - 76 STATION # 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.410 mi.) G28 62
Reg Id: 904030034

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
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site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

EVER READY SERVICE S

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

2502 MONTANA AV NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) 13 28
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
HIGHLAND ENG. CO. SEMS-ARCHIVE
ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ECHO
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 0 3 NR 3
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
AOCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA FID UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 1 7 10 NR NR NR 18
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 1 0 NR NR NR NR 1
UXxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
ECHO 0.001 1 0 NR NR NR NR 1
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Cortese 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 5 0 NR NR NR NR 5
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS  0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LA Co. Site Mitigation 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uiCc 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WDR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQs 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PRQOJ 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWTS 0.001 5 0 NR NR NR NR 5
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LOS ANGELES CO LF METHABID 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 13 8 10 8 5 0 44

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD HAZNET S124681392
Target 2400 MONTANA AVE HWTS N/A
Property SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Site 1 of 8 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
260 ft. Name: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD

Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

Contact: DENNIS CHAVEZ

Telephone: 3104508338

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 1651 16TH ST

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAC002962334

TSD EPA ID: CAD009007626

CA Waste Code: 151 - Asbestos containing waste

Disposal Method: H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As

Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
Tons: 5.75000
HWTS:

Name: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD

Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

EPA ID: CAC002962334

Inactive Date: 08/16/2018

Create Date: 05/17/2018

Last Act Date: 08/17/2018

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 1651 16TH ST

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

Owner Name: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD

Owner Address: 1651 16TH ST

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

Contact Name: DENNIS CHAVEZ

Contact Address: 1651 16TH ST

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
A2 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ECHO 1025904726
Target 2400 MONTANA AVE N/A
Property SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

Site 2 of 8 in cluster A

Actual: ECHO:
260 ft. Envid: 1025904726

Registry ID: 110070584662

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070584662

Name: FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued)
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

1025904726
City,State, Zip:

A3 SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD/FRANKLIN ELEM HAZNET S123578290

Target

2400 MONTANA AVE

HWTS

Property  SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Site 3 of 8.in cluster A
Actual: HAZNET:
260 ft. Name: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD/FRANKLIN ELEM
Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904030000
Contact: HERNANI LEDESMA
Telephone: 3104508338
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address:

SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD

Year: 1994
Gepaid: CAC000869856
TSD EPA ID: CADO067786749

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

151 - Asbestos containing waste
D80 - Disposal, Land Fill

Tons: 8.428
Additional Info:
Year: 1994
Gen EPA ID: CAC000869856
Shipment Date: 19940812
Creation Date: 10/17/1995 0:00:00
Receipt Date: 19940814
Manifest ID: 90371496
Trans EPA ID: CAL921564639
Trans Name: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD000048934
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CADO067786749
Trans Name: Not reported

TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:

Not reported
Not reported
151 - Asbestos-containing waste

RCRA Code: Not reported

Meth Code: D80 - Disposal, Land Fill
Quantity Tons: 8.428

Waste Quantity: 10

Quantity Unit: Y

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

HWTS:
Name: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD/FRANKLIN ELEM
Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE

N/A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD/FRANKLIN ELEM (Continued) S123578290

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904030000

EPA ID: CAC002325521

Inactive Date: 06/11/2001

Create Date: 08/23/2000

Last Act Date: 06/11/2001

Mailing Name: FAC/ADMIN ASST

Mailing Address: 1651 16TH STREET

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904040000

Owner Name: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD

Owner Address: 1651 16TH STREET

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904040000

Contact Name: BILLIE HARGER/ADMIN ASST TO

Contact Address: EXTEND TIL 2-23-00,MB

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904040000

Name: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD/FRANKLIN ELEM

Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904030000

EPA ID: CAC000869856

Inactive Date: 10/25/2000

Create Date: 07/01/1993

Last Act Date: 10/25/2000

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904040000

Owner Name: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD

Owner Address: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904040000

Contact Name: HERNANI LEDESMA

Contact Address: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU USD

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904040000
A4 SMMUSD - FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY HAZNET S123626466
Target 2400 MONTANA AVE HWTS N/A
Property  SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

Site 4 of 8 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
260 ft. Name: SMMUSD - FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY

Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

Contact: Terry Kamibayashi

Telephone: 3104508338

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:
Gepaid:

Not reported
1651 16TH ST

2013
CAL000340113
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMMUSD - FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY (Continued) S123626466
TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352
CA Waste Code: 134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10
percent

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
0.147

2013
CAL000340113

20130213

4/17/2013 22:15:49

20130213

010783533JJK

AZR000003681

THERMO FLUIDS INC

Not reported

Not reported

CAT080013352
DEMENNO-KERDOON

Not reported

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues
Not reported

HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
0.147

35

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SMMUSD - FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY
2400 MONTANA AVE

Not reported

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
CAL000340113

06/30/2012

01/29/2009

06/25/2014

Not reported

1651 16TH ST

Not reported

SANTA MONICA, CA 904043801
SANTA MONICA/MALIBU SCH DIST
1651 16TH ST

Not reported

SANTA MONICA, CA 904043801
TERRY KAMIBAYASHI

1651 16TH ST
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMMUSD - FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY (Continued) S123626466
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904040000
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL000340113
Create Date: 2009-01-29 08:53:22.953
NAICS Code: 61111
NAICS Description: Elementary and Secondary Schools
Issued EPA ID Date: 2009-01-29 08:53:22.95300
Inactive Date: 2012-06-30 00:00:00
Facility Name: SMMUSD - FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY
Facility Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: SANTA MONICA
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 90403
A5 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FINDS 1025974545
Target 2400 MONTANA AVE N/A
Property  SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Site 5 of 8in cluster A
Actual: FINDS:
260 ft. Registry ID: 110070584662
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
A6 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL HAZNET S124738255
Target 2400 MONTANA AVE HWTS N/A
Property SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
Site 6 of 8in cluster A
Actual: HAZNET:
260 ft. Name: FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
Contact: ROOSEVELT BROWN
Telephone: 3104508338

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Year:

Not reported
1651 16TH ST.

2019
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued) S124738255

Gepaid: CAC003020936

TSD EPA ID: CAD009007626

CA Waste Code: 151 - Asbestos containing waste

Disposal Method: H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As

Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)

Tons: 4.60000

Year: 2019

Gepaid: CAC003020936

TSD EPA ID: CAT000646117

CA Waste Code: 261 - Polychlorinated biphenyls and material containing PCBs

Disposal Method: H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No

Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Tons: 0.11850
HWTS:

Name: FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Address: 2400 MONTANA AVE

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

EPA ID: CAC003020936

Inactive Date: 09/20/2019

Create Date: 06/21/2019

Last Act Date: 09/21/2019

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 1651 16TH ST.

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

Owner Name: SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED SCHOOL

Owner Address: 1651 16TH ST.

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90404

Contact Name: ROOSEVELT BROWN

Contact Address: 1651 16TH ST.

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
A7 1X FRANKLIN SCHOOL HAZNET S123776250
Target 2400 MONTANA HWTS N/A
Property SANTA MONICA, CA 90405

Site 7 of 8 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
260 ft. Name: 1X FRANKLIN SCHOOL

Address: 2400 MONTANA

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904050000

Contact: IAN CORY

Telephone: 2132645650

Mailing Name:

Mailing Address:

Year:
Gepaid:
TSD EPA ID:

Not reported

1984
CAX000103960
CAD099990947
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1X FRANKLIN SCHOOL (Continued) S123776250

CA Waste Code: 151 - Asbestos containing waste

Disposal Method: 03 -

Tons: 6.7424

HWTS:

Name: 1X FRANKLIN SCHOOL

Address: 2400 MONTANA

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904050000

EPA ID: CAX000103960

Inactive Date: 04/30/1986

Create Date: 08/06/1984

Last Act Date: 07/10/2001

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: -

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 904050000

Owner Name: --

Owner Address: -

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: -, 99 --

Contact Name: IAN CORY

Contact Address: --

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: -, 99 --
A8 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025841331
Target 2400 MONTANA AVE CAC003020936
Property SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

Site 8 of 8 in cluster A

Actual: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
260 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20190621

Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

2400 MONTANA AVE
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
CAC003020936
ROOSEVELT BROWN
1651 16TH ST.

SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
310-450-8338

Not reported
AFLORES@SMMUSD.ORG
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1651 16TH ST.

SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued)

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:

1025841331

SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED SCHOOL

Other
ROOSEVELT BROWN
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20190729
No

No

No

No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued) 1025841331

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 56299

NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No
No

Owner

SANTA MONICA-MALIBU UNIFIED SCHOOL
Other

Not reported

Not reported

1651 16TH ST.

SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
310-450-8338

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
ROOSEVELT BROWN
Other

Not reported

Not reported

1651 16TH ST.
SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
310-450-8338

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20190621

FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B9 UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025860704
WNW 2310 MONTANA AVE CAC003041366
<1/8 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.003 mi.
17 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20191031
Actual: Handler Name: UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS
270 ft. Handler Address: 2310 MONTANA AVE

Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

EPA ID: CACO003041366

Contact Name: UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS

Contact Address: 1418 AMHERST AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90025-0387
855-300-2708

Not reported
JANICE@ABSOLUTEABATEMENTINC.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1418 AMHERST AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90025-0387
UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS
Other

UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS (Continued)

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20191108
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 1418 AMHERST AVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90025-0387
Owner/Operator Telephone: 855-300-2708
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 1418 AMHERST AVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90025-0387
Owner/Operator Telephone: 855-300-2708
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

1025860704
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS (Continued) 1025860704
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20191031
Handler Name: UNITED PROPERTY MGT SVCS
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
B10 805 23RD VILA A, LP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026162034
West 805 23RD ST CAC003062019
<1/8 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.027 mi.
140 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200401
Actual: Handler Name: 805 23RD VILA A, LP
269 ft. Handler Address: 805 23RD ST
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
EPA ID: CAC003062019
Contact Name: CALIFORNIA DESIGNERS REMODELING
Contact Address: 13400 RIVERSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 112

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423
818-703-7366

818-703-9641
CALIFORNIA.DESIGNERS5@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

13400 RIVERSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 112
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423

805 23RD VILA A, LP
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

805 23RD VILA A, LP (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026162034

Other
CALIFORNIA DESIGNERS REMODELING
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200408
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
805 23RD VILA A, LP (Continued) 1026162034
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: 805 23RD VILA A, LP
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Not reported

Not reported

268 BUSH ST., #1688

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
818-990-5999

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

CALIFORNIA DESIGNERS REMODELING
Other

Not reported

Not reported

13400 RIVERSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 112
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91423
818-703-7366

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20200401

Handler Name: 805 23RD VILA A, LP

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 56299

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C11 SHARON CHOWN RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025860978
South 907 23RD STREET CAC003041653
<1/8 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.040 mi.
210 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20191103
Actual: Handler Name: SHARON CHOWN
250 ft. Handler Address: 907 23RD STREET

Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

EPA ID: CAC003041653

Contact Name: SHARON CHOWN

Contact Address: 907 23RD STREET

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
310-804-8513

Not reported
KEVIN@NIELSENENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

907 23RD STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
SHARON CHOWN
Other

SHARON CHOWN
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHARON CHOWN (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20191108
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: SHARON CHOWN
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 907 23RD STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-804-8513
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: SHARON CHOWN
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 907 23RD STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-804-8513
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1025860978
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHARON CHOWN (Continued) 1025860978
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20191103
Handler Name: SHARON CHOWN
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
C12 SHARON CHOWN RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025856723
South 907 23RD ST CAC003037063
<1/8 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.040 mi.
210 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20191003
Actual: Handler Name: SHARON CHOWN
250 ft. Handler Address: 907 23RD ST
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403-2103
EPA ID: CAC003037063
Contact Name: SHARON CHOWN
Contact Address: 907 23RD ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403-2103
310-804-8513

Not reported
KEVIN@NIELSENENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

907 23RD ST

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403-2103
SHARON CHOWN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHARON CHOWN (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1025856723

Other
SHARON CHOWN
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20191004
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHARON CHOWN (Continued) 1025856723
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: SHARON CHOWN
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

SHARON CHOWN
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not reported

Not reported

907 23RD ST

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403-2103
310-804-8513

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
SHARON CHOWN
Other

Not reported

Not reported

907 23RD ST
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403-2103
310-804-8513

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20191003

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
13 EVER READY SERVICE STATION EDR Hist Auto 1009016717
NNE 2502 MONTANA AV N/A
<1/8 SANTA MONICA, CA
0.051 mi.
271 ft.
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
260 ft. 1928 EVER READY SERVICE STATION GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1928 EVER READY SERVICE STATION AUTOMOBILE LAUNDRIES
1928 EVER READY SERVICE STATION GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1933 EVER READY SERVICE STATION GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1933 EVER READY SERVICE STATION GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1940 MEYERSHC AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1940 MEYERSHC AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1940 FREDERICKE L GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1940 FREDERICKEL GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1948 WATKINSHO GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1948 MYERSHC AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1948 MYERSHC AUTO REPAIRS
1948 WATKINSHO GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1954 WATKINS JACK W GASOLINE STATIONS
1954 WATKINS JACK W GASOLINE STATIONS
1954 MYERS HENRY C AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1954 MYERS HENRY C AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
1970 WEAVER WILLIAM R Gasoline Service Stations
1971 WEAVER WILLIAM R Gasoline Service Stations
1972 WEAVER WILLIAM R Gasoline Service Stations
D14 MR. MOE TAHERIAN RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026808285
SSW 849 22ND ST. CAC003120596
<1/8 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.102 mi.
538 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20210519
Actual: Handler Name: MR. MOE TAHERIAN
259 ft. Handler Address: 849 22ND ST.
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
EPA ID: CAC003120596
Contact Name: MOE TAHERIAN
Contact Address: 849 22ND ST.

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
714-525-5115
Not reported

REYR@EAGLECONTRACTINGINC.NET

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

849 22ND ST.

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MR. MOE TAHERIAN (Continued)

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:

MOE TAHERIAN
Other

MOE TAHERIAN
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20210521
No

No

No

No

No

1026808285
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MR. MOE TAHERIAN (Continued) 1026808285
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MOE TAHERIAN
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Not reported

Not reported

849 22ND ST.

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
714-525-5115

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

MOE TAHERIAN
Other

Not reported

Not reported

849 22ND ST.
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
714-525-5115
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Receive Date: 20210519
Handler Name: MR. MOE TAHERIAN

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

56299
ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D15 PARASTOU SHILIAN RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026719119
SwW 827 - 22ND STREET CAC003107746
<1/8 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.102 mi.
539 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20210301
Actual: Handler Name: PARASTOU SHILIAN
263 ft. Handler Address: 827 - 22ND STREET

Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

EPA ID: CACO003107746

Contact Name: PARASTOU SHILIAN

Contact Address: 827 - 22ND STREET

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
949-378-9177

Not reported
INFO@HITECHENVIRONMENTAL.NET
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

827 - 22ND STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
PARASTOU SHILIAN AND JOSEPH MANN
Other

PARASTOU SHILIAN
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PARASTOU SHILIAN (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

1026719119

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20210312
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: PARASTOU SHILIAN
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 827 - 22ND STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Owner/Operator Telephone: 949-378-9177
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: PARASTOU SHILIAN AND JOSEPH MANN
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 827 - 22ND STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Owner/Operator Telephone: 949-378-9177
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PARASTOU SHILIAN (Continued) 1026719119
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20210301
Handler Name: PARASTOU SHILIAN
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
E16 FOCUS LINE, LLC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026808542
SSE 948 23RD STREET CAC003120865
<1/8 SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
0.117 mi.
620 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20210521
Actual: Handler Name: FOCUS LINE, LLC
238 ft. Handler Address: 948 23RD STREET
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
EPA ID: CAC003120865
Contact Name: FRED LARIAN
Contact Address: 160 DELFERN DRIVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90077
818-517-5171

Not reported
FRED@LARIANDEVELOPMENT.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

160 DELFERN DRIVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90077
FOCUS LINE, LLC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FOCUS LINE, LLC (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026808542

Other
FRED LARIAN
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20210521
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOCUS LINE, LLC (Continued) 1026808542
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: FOCUS LINE, LLC
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: FOCUS LINE, LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

Not reported

Not reported

160 DELFERN DRIVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90077
818-517-5171

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

FRED LARIAN

Other

Not reported

Not reported

160 DELFERN DRIVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90077
818-517-5171

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20210521

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
17 FRIENDS OF THE BRENTWOOD ART CENTER DBA BRENTWOOD RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024835984
NNE 13031 MONTANA AVE CAL000378659
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90049
0.135 mi.
712 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20121001
Actual: Handler Name: FRIENDS OF THE BRENTWOOD ART CENTER DBA BRENTWOOD ART CENTER
272 ft. Handler Address: 13031 MONTANA AVE

Handler City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90049-4829

EPA ID: CAL000378659

Contact Name: BEN SHERLOCK

Contact Address: 13031 MONTANA AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90049-4829
310-451-5657

Not reported
INFO@BRENTWOODART.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

13031 MONTANA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90049-4829
FRIENDS OF THE BRENTWOOD ART CENTER
Other

BEN SHERLOCK
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FRIENDS OF THE BRENTWOOD ART CENTER DBA BRENTWOOD ART CENTER (Continued) 1024835984

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180906
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: FRIENDS OF THE BRENTWOOD ART CENTER
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 13031 MONTANA AVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90049-4829
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-551-8185
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: BEN SHERLOCK
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 13031 MONTANA AVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90049-4829
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-451-5657
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FRIENDS OF THE BRENTWOOD ART CENTER DBA BRENTWOOD ART CENTER (Continued) 1024835984
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20121001
Handler Name: FRIENDS OF THE BRENTWOOD ART CENTER DBA BRENTWOOD ART CENTER
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 61171
NAICS Description: EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
E18 CAROL SHAW AND THE CAROL SHAW LIVING TRUST RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024768492
SSE 2308 WASHINGTON AVE CAC002988374
1/8-1/4 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.162 mi.
854 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20181107
Actual: Handler Name: CAROL SHAW AND THE CAROL SHAW LIVING TRUST
231 ft. Handler Address: 2308 WASHINGTON AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
EPA ID: CAC002988374
Contact Name: JESUS PENA
Contact Address: 2308 WASHINGTON AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
818-834-9933

Not reported
FAVILA@BURNS-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

2308 WASHINGTON AVE
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

CAROL SHAW AND THE CAROL SHAW LIVIN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAROL SHAW AND THE CAROL SHAW LIVING TRUST (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1024768492

Other
JESUS PENA
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20181120
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAROL SHAW AND THE CAROL SHAW LIVING TRUST (Continued) 1024768492
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CAROL SHAW AND THE CAROL SHAW LIVIN
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Not reported

Not reported

2308 WASHINGTON AVE
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
818-834-9933

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

JESUS PENA

Other

Not reported

Not reported

2308 WASHINGTON AVE
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
818-834-9933

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Receive Date: 20181107

Handler Name: CAROL SHAW AND THE CAROL SHAW LIVING TRUST
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Not reported
Not reported

56299
ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
19 CLIFTON CHANG RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024757841
SE 1023 CHELSEA AVE CAC002977681
1/8-1/4 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.190 mi.
1002 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20180827
Actual: Handler Name: CLIFTON CHANG
222 ft. Handler Address: 1023 CHELSEA AVE

Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

EPA ID: CAC002977681

Contact Name: CLIFTON CHANG

Contact Address: 1023 CHELSEA AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
310-702-0123

Not reported
JOE@SIRRIS.BIZ
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

1023 CHELSEA AVE
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
CLIFTON CHANG
Other

CLIFTON CHANG
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLIFTON CHANG (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: CLIFTON CHANG
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 1023 CHELSEA AVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-702-0123
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: CLIFTON CHANG
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 1023 CHELSEA AVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-702-0123
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1024757841
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CLIFTON CHANG (Continued) 1024757841
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20180827
Handler Name: CLIFTON CHANG
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
20 BARAK & STACEY LURIE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026162843
SSW 933 21ST ST CAC003062831
1/8-1/4 SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
0.196 mi.
1035 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20200408
Actual: Handler Name: BARAK & STACEY LURIE
241 ft. Handler Address: 933 21ST ST
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
EPA ID: CAC003062831
Contact Name: BARAK LURIE
Contact Address: 933 21ST ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
310-480-5509

Not reported
ANAB@PWSEI.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

933 21ST ST

SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
BARAK LURIE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BARAK & STACEY LURIE (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026162843

Other
BARAK LURIE
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200424
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARAK & STACEY LURIE (Continued) 1026162843
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: BARAK LURIE
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported

Not reported

969 S CARMELINA AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90049
310-871-0294

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
BARAK LURIE
Other

Not reported
Not reported
933 21ST ST
SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
310-480-5509
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20200408

BARAK & STACEY LURIE

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

56299

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F21 YVONNE FLEURY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025844682
WNW 601 22ND STREET CAC003024301
1/8-1/4 SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
0.203 mi.
1070 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20190716
Actual: Handler Name: YVONNE FLEURY
295 ft. Handler Address: 601 22ND STREET

Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90402

EPA ID: CAC003024301

Contact Name: YVONNE FLEURY

Contact Address: 601 22ND STREET

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
310-569-8669

Not reported
VIANCATARANGO@ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

601 22ND STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
YVONNE FLEURY
Other

YVONNE FLEURY
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

YVONNE FLEURY (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20190729
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: YVONNE FLEURY
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 601 22ND STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-569-8669
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: YVONNE FLEURY
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 601 22ND STREET
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-569-8669
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1025844682
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
YVONNE FLEURY (Continued) 1025844682
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20190716
Handler Name: YVONNE FLEURY
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
22 SCOTT BERNSTEIN RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026816686
Sw 846 21ST ST. UNIT 1 CAC003129416
1/8-1/4 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.203 mi.
1070 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20210715
Actual: Handler Name: SCOTT BERNSTEIN
251 ft. Handler Address: 846 21ST ST.UNIT 1
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
EPA ID: CAC003129416
Contact Name: SCOTT BERNSTEIN
Contact Address: 846 21ST ST. UNIT 1

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
310-883-5190

Not reported
KCHRISTOPHERSON@HAZAWAYTODAY.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

846 21ST ST. UNIT 1
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
SCOTT BERNSTEIN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SCOTT BERNSTEIN (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026816686

Other
SCOTT BERNSTEIN
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20210718
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SCOTT BERNSTEIN (Continued) 1026816686
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: SCOTT BERNSTEIN
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

SCOTT BERNSTEIN
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not reported

Not reported

846 21ST ST. UNIT 1
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
310-883-5190

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

SCOTT BERNSTEIN
Other

Not reported

Not reported

846 21ST ST. UNIT 1
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
310-885-5190

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20210715

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
23 DARREN FRANKS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026165091
ESE 1030 26TH ST CAC003065105
1/8-1/4 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.225 mi.
1187 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20200430
Actual: Handler Name: DARREN FRANKS
222 ft. Handler Address: 1030 26TH ST

Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403-4618

EPA ID: CACO003065105

Contact Name: DARREN FRANKS

Contact Address: 2118 WILSHIRE BLVD. #150

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
310-923-4242

Not reported
DARREN@DFAFINISHES.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2118 WILSHIRE BLVD. #150
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
DARREN FRANKS
Other

DARREN FRANKS
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DARREN FRANKS (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20200515
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DARREN FRANKS
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 2118 WILSHIRE BLVD. #150
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-923-4242
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: DARREN FRANKS
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 2118 WILSHIRE BLVD. #150
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Owner/Operator Telephone: 310-923-4242
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1026165091
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DARREN FRANKS (Continued) 1026165091
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20200430
Handler Name: DARREN FRANKS
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
24 JORDAN KATZ RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025847780
North 653 MORENO AVE CAC003027799
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90049
0.245 mi.
1296 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20190805
Actual: Handler Name: JORDAN KATZ
298 ft. Handler Address: 653 MORENO AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90049
EPA ID: CAC003027799
Contact Name: JORDAN KATZ
Contact Address: 653 MORENO AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90049
661-714-8650

Not reported
ANAB@PWSEI.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

653 MORENO AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90049
JORDAN KATZ
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

JORDAN KATZ (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1025847780

Other
JORDAN KATZ
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20190910
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JORDAN KATZ (Continued) 1025847780
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: JORDAN KATZ
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JORDAN KATZ
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

56299
ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Not reported

Not reported

653 MORENO AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90049
661-714-8650

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

JORDAN KATZ
Other

Not reported

Not reported

653 MORENO AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90049
661-714-8650

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20190805

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
25 FELIX WONG RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026470902
West 633 21ST STREET CAC003076460
1/8-1/4 SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
0.247 mi.
1303 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200727
Actual: Handler Name: FELIX WONG
280 ft. Handler Address: 633 21ST STREET

Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90402

EPA ID: CACO003076460

Contact Name: ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Contact Address: 19441 BUSINESS CENTER DR., #105

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

NORTHRIDGE, CA 91324
818-700-8002

Not reported
ATIOFFICE@YAHOO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1008 17TH STREET #1
SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
FELIX WONG

Other

ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FELIX WONG (Continued) 1026470902

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20200814
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: FELIX WONG
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported

Not reported

1008 17TH STREET #1
SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
310-795-1942

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Other

Not reported

Not reported

19441 BUSINESS CENTER DR., #105
NORTHRIDGE, CA 91324
818-700-8002

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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FELIX WONG (Continued) 1026470902
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20200727
Handler Name: FELIX WONG
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
F26 JUDITH GITTERMAN RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026053359
WNW 520 22ND ST CAC003060258
1/8-1/4 SANTA MONICA, CA 90402
0.247 mi.
1303 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20200316
Actual: Handler Name: JUDITH GITTERMAN
298 ft. Handler Address: 520 22ND ST
Handler City,State,Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90402-3120
EPA ID: CAC003060258
Contact Name: JUDITH GITTERMAN
Contact Address: 520 22ND ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

SANTA MONICA, CA 90402-3120
310-963-3252

Not reported
MANIFEST.SIRRIS@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

520 22ND ST

SANTA MONICA, CA 90402-3120
JUDITH GITTERMAN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JUDITH GITTERMAN (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1026053359

Other
JUDITH GITTERMAN
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200320
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JUDITH GITTERMAN (Continued) 1026053359
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: JUDITH GITTERMAN
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Not reported

Not reported

520 22ND ST

SANTA MONICA, CA 90402-3120
310-963-3252

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

JUDITH GITTERMAN
Other

Not reported

Not reported

520 22ND ST
SANTA MONICA, CA 90402-3120
310-963-3252

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20200316

JUDITH GITTERMAN
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

56299
ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G27 TOSCO S.S. #7347 LUST S103281999
ESE 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/4-1/2 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
0.410 mi.
2166 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: LUST REG 4:
Lower Region: 4
Actual: Regional Board: 04
196 ft. County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 904030034
Status: Leak being confirmed
Substance: Benzene

Substance Quantity:
Local Case No:

Not reported
Not reported

Case Type: Soil

Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported
Global ID: T0603701379

W Global ID: Not reported

Staff: UNK

Local Agency: 19033

Cross Street: 026TH ST

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Date Leak Discovered: 9/15/1997

Date Leak First Reported: 9/15/1997
Date Leak Record Entered: 3/5/1998

Date Confirmation Began: 9/15/1997

Date Leak Stopped: Not reported

Date Case Last Changed on Database: 2/18/1998

Date the Case was Closed:
How Leak Discovered:
How Leak Stopped:

Cause of Leak:

Leak Source:

Operator:

Water System:

Well Name:

Not reported

OM

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):

Source of Cleanup Funding:

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assessment Began:

Pollution Characterization Began:

Remediation Plan Submitted:

Remedial Action Underway:

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
Enforcement Action Date:

Historical Max MTBE Date:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:

Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

GW Qualifier: Not reported

Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported

Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party:

RP Address:

Program: LUST

Lat/Long: 34.0360276 / -1
Local Agency Staff: UNK

3051.2476111943411883022316301
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TOSCO MARKETING CO
P.0. BOX 25376, SANTA ANA, CA 92799
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO S.S. #7347 (Continued) S103281999
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
G28 TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 LUST S101583741
ESE 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE N/A
1/4-1/2 SANTA MONICA, CA 90403 SWEEPS UST
0.410 mi. CA FID UST
2166 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster G CERS TANKS
Relative: Cortese
Lower HAZNET
HIST CORTESE
Actual: CERS
196 ft. HWTS

LUST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Lead Agency:
Case Type:
Geo Track:
Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Status:
Status Date:
Case Worker:
RB Case Number:
Local Agency:
File Location:
Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

WILSHIRE UNION #7347
2601 WILSHIRE BLVD.

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
SANTA MONICA, CITY OF

LUST Cleanup Site

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603729228

T0603729228

34.036393

-118.477432

Completed - Case Closed
10/25/2007

MH

Not reported

SANTA MONICA, CITY OF

Not reported

Not reported

Soil

Gasoline, Benzene

Site History: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603729228
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: YUE RONG

Organization Name:

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)

Address: 320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200
City: Los Angeles
Email: yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:

Address: 333 Olympic Drive - 2nd Floor
City: SANTA MONICA
Email: monica.hanley@smgov.net

Phone Number:

Not reported

T0603729228

Local Agency Caseworker
MONICA HANLEY

SANTA MONICA, CITY OF

Not reported
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Direction
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l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
LUST:
Global Id: T0603729228
Action Type: Other
Date: 07/19/1994
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0603729228
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 10/25/2007
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0603729228
Action Type: Other
Date: 07/19/1994
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0603729228
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 07/19/1994
Action: Excavation
LUST:
Global Id: T0603729228
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 07/19/1994
Global Id: T0603729228
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 07/19/1994
Global Id: T0603729228
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 10/25/2007
Name: TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347
Address: 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD
City, State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Lead Agency: SANTA MONICA, CITY OF
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603701379
Global Id: T0603701379
Latitude: 34.0360276
Longitude: -118.4775744
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 10/25/2007
Case Worker: MH
RB Case Number: 904030034
Local Agency: SANTA MONICA, CITY OF
File Location: Not reported
Local Case Number: Not reported
Potential Media Affect: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Benzene
Site History: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603701379
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: YUE RONG
Organization Name: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Address: 320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200
City: Los Angeles
Email: yrong@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: Not reported
Global Id: T0603701379
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: MONICA HANLEY
Organization Name: SANTA MONICA, CITY OF
Address: 333 Olympic Drive - 2nd Floor
City: SANTA MONICA
Email: monica.hanley@smgov.net
Phone Number: Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0603701379
Action Type: Other
Date: 09/15/1997
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0603701379
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 10/25/2007
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0603701379
Action Type: Other
Date: 09/15/1997
Action: Leak Discovery
LUST:
Global Id: T0603701379
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 09/15/1997
Global Id: T0603701379
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 09/15/1997
Global Id: T0603701379
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 10/25/2007

CERS HAZ WASTE:

Name: WILSHIRE 76

Address: 2601 WILSHIRE BLVD
City,State, Zip: SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
Site ID: 407793

CERS ID: 10174637

CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

SWEEPS UST:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #7347
2601 WILSHIRE BLVD
SANTA MONICA
Active

18

1

44-001057

01-12-90

01-12-90

01-12-90

J360089
19-033-000018-000001
A

500

01-12-90

OIL

W

WASTE OIL

3

UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #7347
2601 WILSHIRE BLVD
SANTA MONICA
Active

18

1

44-001057

01-12-90

01-12-90

01-12-90

J360104
19-033-000018-000002
A

15165

01-12-91

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED

Not reported

UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #7347
2601 WILSHIRE BLVD
SANTA MONICA
Active

18

1

44-001057

01-12-90

01-12-90

01-12-90

J360103
19-033-000018-000003
A

15165

01-12-91

M.V. FUEL

S$101583741
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Direction
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EDR ID Number
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

STG:
Content:

Number Of Tanks:

CAFID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

CERS TANKS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:

CERS Description:

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

P

REG UNLEADED

Not reported

19005833
UTNKA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2138282900
Not reported

3701 WILSHIRE BLVD

Not reported

SANTA MONICA 90403

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:
WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

WILSHIRE 76

2601 WILSHIRE BLVD
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
407793

10174637

Underground Storage Tank

WILSHIRE UNION #7347
2601 WILSHIRE BLVD.
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
CORTESE

Not reported
T0603729228

LUST CLEANUP SITE
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active Open

S$101583741

TC6819893.2s Page 66



Map ID

Direction
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:

Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:
Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:
Tons:

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347
2601 WILSHIRE BLVD
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
CORTESE

Not reported

T0603701379

LUST CLEANUP SITE
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active Open

S$101583741

UNION OIL COMPANY DBA UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #7347

2601 WILSHIRE BLVD
Not reported

SANTA MONICA, CA 904030000

GUY STANDARD
7144286802

Not reported

PO BOX 25376

2004
CAL000046417
CAT000613935

134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10

percent
HO1 - Transfer Station
0.105

2003
CAL000046417
CAD099452708

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil

RO1 - Recycler
0.418

2003
CAL000046417
CAT000613935

134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10

percent
HO1 - Transfer Station
0.105
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
Year: 2002
Gepaid: CAL000046417
TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352

CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

222 - Oil/water separation sludge
RO1 - Recycler

Tons: 2.502

Year: 2000

Gepaid: CAL000046417

TSD EPA ID: CAT000613935

CA Waste Code: 134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10
percent

Disposal Method: HO1 - Transfer Station

Tons: 0.1386

Year: 1999

Gepaid: CAL000046417

TSD EPA ID: CAD099452708

CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

222 - Oil/water separation sludge
HO1 - Transfer Station

Tons: 3.1358

Year: 1999

Gepaid: CAL000046417

TSD EPA ID: CAT000613893

CA Waste Code: 134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10
percent

Disposal Method: HO1 - Transfer Station

Tons: 0.0672

Year: 1998

Gepaid: CAL000046417

TSD EPA ID: CAT000613893

CA Waste Code: 134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10
percent

Disposal Method: HO1 - Transfer Station

Tons: 0.2058

Year: 1998

Gepaid: CAL000046417

TSD EPA ID: CAD099452708

CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

222 - Oil/water separation sludge
HO1 - Transfer Station

Tons: 3.3151

Year: 1997

Gepaid: CAL000046417

TSD EPA ID: CAD028409019

CA Waste Code: 134 - Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10
percent

Disposal Method: TO1 - Treatment, Tank

Tons: 0.084

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
11 additional CA HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
Additional Info:
Year: 1995
Gen EPA ID: CAL000046417
Shipment Date: 19950712
Creation Date: 4/3/1996 0:00:00
Receipt Date: 19950718
Manifest ID: 95585658
Trans EPA ID: CAD981376213
Trans Name: Not reported
Trans 2 EPA ID: CAD028277036
Trans 2 Name: Not reported
TSDF EPA ID: CAT080013352
Trans Name: Not reported
TSDF Alt EPA ID: CAT080013352

TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
1.155

275

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950712
4/3/1996 0:00:00
19950718
95585658
CAD981376213
Not reported
CAD028277036
Not reported
CAT080013352
Not reported
CAT080013352
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported

- Not reported
0.209

55

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950519
10/24/1995 0:00:00
19950525
95282274
CAD981427669
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
2.85

750

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2002
CALO00046417

20021023
2/25/2003 18:31:38
20021023
22057618
SCR000075150
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAT080013352
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
222 - Oil/water separation sludge
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
2.502

600

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2000
CAL000046417

20000306
5/23/2000 0:00:00
20000306
99873664
1LD984908202

S$101583741
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAT000613935
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$101583741

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0756

18

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20000125
4/4/2000 0:00:00
20000125
99867070
1LD984908202
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAT000613935
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.063

15

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2004
CAL000046417

20040105
8/13/2004 7:53:20
20040106
22590822
TXR000050930

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC

Not reported
Not reported
CAT000613935

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S$101583741
TSDF Alt EPA ID: CAT000613935

TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

Not reported

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.084

20

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20040105

8/13/2004 7:53:20

20040106

22590822

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAT000613935
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAT000613935

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.021

5

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1998
CAL000046417

19981019
12/8/1998 0:00:00
19981021
98566099
1LD984908202
Not reported
SCD987574647
Not reported
CAT000613893
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D006
HO1 - Transfer Station
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
Quantity Tons: 0.0336
Waste Quantity: 8
Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19980902
11/2/1998 0:00:00
19980904
98277804
1LD984908202
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAT000613893
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D006

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0546

13

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19980723
9/15/1998 0:00:00
19980727
98229169
1LD984908202
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAT000613893
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D006

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0672

16

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
Shipment Date: 19980612
Creation Date: 8/3/1998 0:00:00
Receipt Date: 19980615
Manifest ID: 98179905
Trans EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans Name: Not reported

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
CAT000613893
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D006

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0504

12

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19980608
8/3/1998 0:00:00
19980608
98128018
CAD099452708
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

222 - Oil/water separation sludge
Not reported
HO1 - Transfer Station
3.3151

795

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1999
CAL000046417

19990607
7/30/1999 0:00:00
19990608
99202643
1LD984908202
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

222 - QOil/water separation sludge

Not reported

HO1 - Transfer Station
3.1358

752

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19990114
3/15/1999 0:00:00
19990118
98628246
1LD984908202
Not reported
SCD987574647
Not reported
CAT000613893
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$101583741

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0672

16

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1994
CAL000046417

19940722
3/26/1996 0:00:00
19940725
93367919
CAD009466392
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD982484933
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
TSDF Alt EPA ID: CAD982484933

TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Not reported
512 - Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
25

5000

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19940128
3/28/1996 0:00:00
19950128
95254325
CAD983641598
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD028409019
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

133 - Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues

D001

TO1 - Treatment, Tank
0.7005

168

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1996
CAL000046417

19961231

5/21/1997 0:00:00
19970108

96657234
CAD983641598

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CADO028409019

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues
D001

TO1 - Treatment, Tank
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
Quantity Tons: 0.0504
Waste Quantity: 12
Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19961127
5/20/1997 0:00:00
19961127
96037172
CAD981427669
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
1.14

300

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19961023
5/20/1997 0:00:00
19961024
96036850
CAD981427669
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.57

150

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
Shipment Date: 19960920
Creation Date: 5/20/1997 0:00:00
Receipt Date: 19960920
Manifest ID: 96036550
Trans EPA ID: CAD981427669
Trans Name: Not reported

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.95

250

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19960919
9/12/1997 0:00:00
19960930
96105025
1LD984908202
Not reported
1LD984908202
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0144

4

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19960918
5/20/1997 0:00:00
19960920
95787078
CAD983641598
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD028409019
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741

Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues
D001

TO1 - Treatment, Tank
0.8064

192

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19960814
5/30/1997 0:00:00
19960816
96036146
CAD981427669
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
1.064

280

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19960807

9/12/1997 0:00:00
19960813

96100283
1LD984908202

Not reported
1LD984908202

Not reported
CAD093459485

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0144

4

G
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19960710
5/30/1997 0:00:00
19960710
95752725
CAD981427669
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
3.04

800

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19960625
9/12/1997 0:00:00
19960628
96145597
1LD984908202
Not reported
1LD984908202
Not reported
CAD093459485
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

214 - Unspecified solvent mixture
D039

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.0144

4

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1997
CAL000046417

S$101583741

TC6819893.2s Page 80



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued) S101583741
Shipment Date: 19970623
Creation Date: 12/4/1997 0:00:00
Receipt Date: 19970623
Manifest ID: 96453474
Trans EPA ID: 1LD984908202
Trans Name: Not reported

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:

Not reported

Not reported
CAD099452708

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

222 - Oil/water separation sludge
Not reported

HO1 - Transfer Station
3.3568

805

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19970310
6/26/1997 0:00:00
19970313
96734180
CAD983641598
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD028409019
Not reported
CAD028409019
Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues
D001

TO1 - Treatment, Tank
0.084

20

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19970224
5/30/1997 0:00:00
19970225
96043091
CAD981427669
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CAD099452708
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.95

250

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2003
CAL000046417

20031111

8/5/2004 10:08:03

20031112

23304099

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAT000613935
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAT000613935

Not reported

S$101583741

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

Not reported

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.084

20

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20031111

8/5/2004 10:08:03

20031112

23304099

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAT000613935
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
CAT000613935

Not reported

134 - Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

D039
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HIST CORTESE:
edr_fname:
edr_fadd1l:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.021

5

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20030527
6/23/2004 9:59:25
20030528
22686457
CAD981427669
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported
CAD099452708
Not reported
221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
Not reported
RO1 - Recycler
0.418

110

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TOSCO S.S. #7347

2601 WILSHIRE

SANTA MONICA, CA 90632
CORTESE

19

LTNKA

904030034

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347

2601 WILSHIRE BLVD

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

238106

T0603701379

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles

S$101583741
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

CA
Not reported
Not reported

Local Agency Caseworker

MONICA HANLEY - SANTA MONICA, CITY OF
Not reported

333 Olympic Drive - 2nd Floor

SANTA MONICA

CA

Not reported

Not reported

WILSHIRE UNION #7347

2601 WILSHIRE BLVD.

SANTA MONICA, CA 90403

241507

T0603729228

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency Caseworker

MONICA HANLEY - SANTA MONICA, CITY OF
Not reported

333 Olympic Drive - 2nd Floor

SANTA MONICA

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

Not reported

WILSHIRE 76

2601 WILSHIRE BLVD
SANTA MONICA, CA 90403
407793

10174637

Chemical Storage Facilities

407793
Wilshire 76
05-01-2017

S$101583741

23 CCR 16 2636(f)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2636(f)(1)
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

S$101583741

Failure of the double-walled pressurized piping to be continuously
monitored with a system that activates an audible and visual alarm or

stops flow at the dispenser when a leak is detected.

Returned to compliance on 05/01/2017. Float & chain mechanism not

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

05-05-2015

function for 91 product in Dispensers #1/2, 3/4, 5/6, 7/8.
Santa Monica Fire Department

23 CCR 16 2641(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2641(a)

Failure to maintain secondarily contained piping to allow liquid in

boot, pipe swelling).

the event of a leak to drain into sump (i.e. failure to remove test

Returned to compliance on 05/05/2015. 91 vapor boot

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

05-05-2015

23 CCR 16 2636(f)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2636(f)(1)

Failure of the double wall pressurized piping in the under dispenser
containment to be continuously monitored by a method that either shuts
down the flow of product to the dispenser or activates an

audible/visual alarm when a leak is detected.

Returned to compliance on 05/05/2015. UDC float sensors not functional

- #1/2 (87 & 91), #3/4 (87)
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

05-15-2013

23 CCR 16 2636(f)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2636(f)(1)

Failure of the double wall pressurized piping in the under dispenser
containment to be continuously monitored by a method that either shuts
down the flow of product to the dispenser or activates an

audible/visual alarm when a leak is detected.

Returned to compliance on 05/15/2013. At least one product float in

each UDC was not functional.
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

05-13-2014

23 CCR 16 2666 - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16,

Section(s) 2666
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Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

S$101583741

Failure to maintain entry fitting such that it properly seals to the

containment.

Returned to compliance on 07/08/2014. 91 fill and turbine sump.

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

05-01-2017

23 CCR 16 2631(g), 2632(c)(2)(A) & (B) - California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16, Section(s) 2631(g), 2632(c)(2)(A) &

(B)

Failure of the double-walled interstitial space of the tank to be
continuously monitored with an audible and visual alarm.
Returned to compliance on 05/01/2017. Float missing from Regular

annular space sensor. Replaced float on-site.
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

05-01-2017

23 CCR 16 2637(f), 2638(e), 2643(g), 2644.1(a)(4) - California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, Chapter 16, Section(s) 2637(f), 2638(e),

2643(g), 2644.1(a)(4)

Failure to notify the CUPA 48 hours prior to testing.

Returned to compliance on 05/01/2017. Sensor replaced on 01/16/2017.

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

05-05-2015

23 CCR 16 2715(c)(2) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2715(c)(2)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following: maintain the
spill bucket in good condition, containment free of debris/liquid,
and/or to remove the contents of the spill bucket when a

release/leak/spill was observed.
Returned to compliance on 05/15/2015. 91
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

05-06-2020

23 CCR 16 2638(d) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2638(d)

Failure to submit the Monitoring System Certification Form to the UPA

within 30 days of completion of the test.

Spill bucket test reported on incorrect form. Second MSC performed in

December in conjunction with annual inspection.
Santa Monica Fire Department
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
05-13-2014

S$101583741

23 CCR 16 2638(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2638(f)

Failure to properly affix tag/sticker on monitoring equipment being

certified, repaired, or replaced.
Returned to compliance on 05/13/2014. UDC 7/8
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
05-05-2015

23 CCR 16 2715(c)(2) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2715(c)(2)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following: maintain the
spill bucket in good condition, containment free of debris/liquid,
and/or to remove the contents of the spill bucket when a

release/leak/spill was observed.
Returned to compliance on 05/15/2015. 87
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
05-13-2014

23 CCR 16 2636(f)(5) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2636(f)(5)

Failure to maintain all product piping outside the dispenser to be
fail-safe and shut down the pump when a leak is detected and the
monitoring system shuts down the pump or flow restriction occurs when
a leak is detected in the under dispenser containment.

Returned to compliance on 05/13/2014. Replaced 87 and 91 relays.

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
05-13-2014

HSC 6.7 25286(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.7,

Section(s) 25286(a)

Failure to submit an complete and accurate application for a permit to
operate an underground storage tank, or for renewal of the permit.
Returned to compliance on 06/12/2014. Did not submit documentation
used to satisfy financial responsiblity for FY 2013-2014.

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

Wilshire 76

10-13-2018

S$101583741

23 CCR 16 2712(b)(1)(G) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2712(b)(1)(G)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following overfill
prevention equipment requirements: Alert the transfer operator when

the tank is 90 percent full by restricting the flow into the tank or
triggering an audible and visual alarm; or Restrict delivery of flow
to the tank at least 30 minutes before the tank overfills, provided
the restriction occurs when the tank is filled to no more than 95

percent of capacity; and activate an audible alarm at least five

minutes before the tank overfills; or Provide positive shut-off of

flow to the tank when the tank is filled to no more than 95 percent of
capacity; or Provide positive shut-off of flow to the tank so that

none of the fittings located on the top of the tank are exposed to
product due to overfilling. Install/retrofit overfill prevention

equipment that does not use flow restrictors on vent piping to meet
overfill prevention equipment requirements when the overfill

prevention equipment is installed, repaired, or replaced on and after
October 1, 2018. For USTs installed before October 1, 2018, perform an
inspection by October 13, 2018 and every 36 months thereafter. For
USTs installed on and after October 1, 2018, perform an inspection at
installation and every 36 months thereafter. Inspected within 30 days
after a repair to the overfill prevention equipment. Inspected using

an applicable manufacturer guidelines, industry codes, engineering
standards, or a method approved by a professional engineer. Inspected
by a certified UST service technician. Maintain records of overfill

prevention equipment inspection for 36 months.
Returned to compliance on 04/10/2019.
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
05-13-2014

23 CCR 16 2636(f)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,

Chapter 16, Section(s) 2636(f)(1)

Failure of the double wall pressurized piping in the under dispenser
containment to be continuously monitored by a method that either shuts
down the flow of product to the dispenser or activates an

audible/visual alarm when a leak is detected.

Returned to compliance on 05/13/2014. UDC floats not functional for

1/2, 3/4, 7/8, 9/10.

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
04-16-2019

23 CCR 16 2641(i) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2641(i)

Failure to properly affix tag/sticker on monitoring equipment being

certified, repaired, or replaced.

Returned to compliance on 04/16/2019. premium LLD

Santa Monica Fire Department
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
05-15-2013

S$101583741

HSC 6.75 25299.30-25299.34 - California Health and Safety Code,

Chapter 6.75, Section(s) 25299.30-25299.34

Failure to submit and maintain complete and current Certification of
Financial Responsibility or other mechanism of financial assurance.

Not reported

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
05-01-2017

23 CCR 16 2641(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2641(a)

Failure to maintain secondarily contained piping to allow liquid to
flow into the sump in the event of a leak (i.e., failure to remove

test boot).

Returned to compliance on 05/01/2017. Premium vapor line

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
01-07-2021

23 CCR 16 2638(d) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2638(d)

Failure to submit the Monitoring System Certification Form to the UPA

within 30 days of completion of the test.
Returned to compliance on 01/21/2021.
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
12-08-2020

23 CCR 16 2641(j) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2641(j)

Failure to properly affix tag/sticker on monitoring equipment being

certified, repaired, or replaced.
Returned to compliance on 12/08/2020. LLD
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76
04-16-2019

23 CCR 16 2716(e) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2716(e)
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:

S$101583741

For designated operator (DO) monthly inspections conducted before
October 1, 2018, failure to comply with one or more of the following
requirements: Be performed by an ICC certified DO. Inspect monthly
alarm history report, check that alarms are documented and responded

to appropriately, and attach a copy. Inspect for the presence of

liquid/debris in spill containers. Inspect for the presence of

liquid/debris in under dispenser containment (UDC) and ensure that the
monitoring equipment is positioned correctly. Inspect for liquid or
debris in containment sumps where an alarm occurred with no service

visit. Check that all testing and maintenance has been completed and

documented. Verify that all facility employees have been trained in
accordance with 23 CCR 2715(c). For designated operator (DO) 30 day
inspections conducted on and after October 1, 2018, failure to conduct

days.

the designated UST operator visual inspection at least once every 30

Returned to compliance on 04/16/2019. Tank Owner signed/dated DO
report but did not provide description of corrective action taken. DO

was completing Section V.
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

05-03-2016

23 CCR 16 2636(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2636(f)

Failure to continuously monitor the interstitial space of the tank,
piping and/or sumps sump such that the leak detection activates an

audible/visual alarm when a leak is detected.

Returned to compliance on 05/03/2016. Float mechanism in UDC #1/2 not

functional.
Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

12-08-2020

23 CCR 16 2716(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter

16, Section(s) 2716(f)

Failure to maintain on-site, or off-site at a readily available

location if approved by the UPA, copies of Designated Operator
inspection records as follows: Designated operator monthly inspection
records for inspections performed before October 1, 2018 must be kept

for 12 months from the month of inspection. For inspections performed

on or after October 1, 2018, copies of the "Designated Underground
Storage Tank Operator Visual Inspection Report" must be kept for 36

months from the month of inspection.

Returned to compliance on 12/08/2020. Last DO record dated 10/24/2018.

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST
CERS,

407793
Wilshire 76

04-16-2019
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

S$101583741

23 CCR 16 2712(b)(2) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 16, Section(s) 2712(b)(2)

Failure to maintain monitoring records for release detection and/or
maintain records of appropriate follow-up actions.

Returned to compliance on 04/16/2019.

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST

CERS,

407793

Wilshire 76

04-24-2018

23 CCR 16 2712(b) - California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Chapter
16, Section(s) 2712(b)

Failure to maintain monitoring and maintenance records and/or maintain
records of appropriate follow-up actions.

Returned to compliance on 04/24/2018.

Santa Monica Fire Department

UST

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-22-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

Tim Van der Valk

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

01-29-2013

No

Routine done by local agency

Inspected by M. Harrell, HMS Il Consent by Javier
Los Angeles County Fire Department

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
04-24-2018

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Santa Monica Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-01-2017

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

Santa Monica Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS,
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TOSCO - 76 STATION #7347 (Continued)

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval Gener